
2017
2018

RÉCIPIENDAIRES - RECIPIENTS





I

The principal objective of The New Brunswick 
Community College Foundation Inc. is to 

support students with financial assistance in the 
form of bursaries, scholarships and awards.

thenbccfoundationinc.ca

La Fondation du Collège communautaire du 
Nouveau-Brunswick Inc. a comme objectif principal 
d’appuyer les étudiants et étudiantes en leur 
octroyant une aide financière sous forme de bourses.

lafondationccnbinc.ca





III

TABLE OF CONTENTS TABLE DES MATIÈRES

Principal Objective

Board of Trustees and Officials

Message from the Chairman

Message from the Administrator

Acknowledgements

2017-2018 Recipients

Index

i 

1

2

3

4

5

46

Objectif principal

Conseil des fiduciaires et Officiels

Mot du Président

Mot de l’Administrateur

Remerciements

Récipiendaires 2017-2018

Index

Note: 
Awards in this booklet were distributed 
from April 1st, 2017 to March 31st, 2018.

Nota : 
Les bourses présentées dans ce livret ont 
été remises du 1er avril 2017 au 31 mars 2018.



1

BO
AR

D 
OF

 T
RU

ST
EE

S 
AN

D 
OF

FIC
IA

LS

CO
NS

EIL
 D

ES
 F

IDU
CI

AI
RE

S 
ET

 O
FF

IC
IEL

S

Marilyn Luscombe
Trustee, Fiduciaire

Theolyn Martin
Trustee, Fiduciaire

John S. Harvie
Trustee, Fiduciaire

Guy Laviolette
Trustee, Fiduciaire

Paul-Émile Légère
Trustee, Fiduciaire

Tany Ndopedro
Trustee, Fiduciaire

Liane Roy
Trustee, Fiduciaire

Berthe J. Arseneault
Official, Officiel

Dan Fraser
Official, Officiel

Jim Jordan
Chairman, Président

Jean Allain
Trustee, Fiduciaire

Brice Belyea
Trustee, Fiduciaire

Marc Braithwaite
Trustee, Fiduciaire



2

MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN MOT DU PRÉSIDENT

On behalf of The NBCC Foundation Board of Trustees, it is a 
great pleasure to congratulate the 2017-2018 recipients of 
bursaries.  Everyone involved with the Foundation sincerely 
hopes that your studies at the colleges will be successful and 
will provide a platform to each of you for a fulfilling career.

Those generous donors that have recognized the importance 
of a community college education have helped facilitate a 
total of 719 bursaries this year to students from all campuses 
of the New Brunswick Community College, the Collège 
communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick and the New 
Brunswick College of Craft and Design.

We want to ensure that donors understand that we are very 
grateful for their contributions and that they know a significant 
difference has been made in the lives of many students.

I would also like to acknowledge the outstanding efforts 
of our community college staff and the Foundation Board 
members for their continuing partnership towards the 
management of the Foundation’s activities.

Jim Jordan

Au nom du Conseil des fiduciaires de La Fondation du CCNB, 
c’est un grand plaisir de féliciter les récipiendaires de bourses 
de 2017-2018.  Toutes les personnes impliquées avec la 
Fondation espèrent sincèrement que vos études aux collèges 
seront couronnées de succès et fournissent une plate-forme 
à chacun d’entre vous pour une carrière épanouissante.

Ces généreux donateurs et donatrices qui ont reconnu 
l’importance d’une éducation d’un collège communautaire 
ont contribué à faciliter un total de 719 bourses cette année 
aux étudiants et étudiantes de tous les campus du Collège 
communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, du New Brunswick 
Community College et du New Brunswick College of Craft 
and Design.

Nous voulons nous assurer que les donateurs et donatrices 
comprennent que nous sommes très reconnaissants pour 
leurs contributions et qu’ils connaissent qu’une différence 
significative a été posée dans la vie de nombreux étudiants 
et étudiantes.

Je tiens également à souligner les efforts remarquables 
de notre personnel des collèges communautaires et les 
membres du Conseil des fiduciaires de la Fondation pour 
leur partenariat continu vers la gestion de nos activités.

Jim Jordan



3

MESSAGE FROM THE ADMINISTRATOR MOT DE L’ADMINISTRATEUR

In 2017-2018, the Foundation was again able to set a new 
annual record in the total value of awards distributed – 
over 680,000 dollars – which produced 719 bursaries and 
scholarships for college students. These numbers bring our 
11-year cumulative totals to over 4,300 awards worth more 
than 4M dollars.

This could not have happened without our generous sponsors 
and donors, and for this we thank them from the bottom of 
our hearts.

We also congratulate the student-recipients for their 
determination and persistence in attaining their College 
objectives.

The award-winners are presented to you in these pages 
so that everyone can see where their contributions have 
gone. These results are real, and serve not only the 
recipients, but the good of the community as well.

Good luck to all 2017-2018 recipients!

Dan Fraser

Encore une fois, en 2017-2018, la Fondation a atteint un nouveau 
sommet dans la valeur des bourses distribuées, soit plus de 
680 000 dollars.  Cette somme aura produit 719 bourses pour 
les étudiants et étudiantes du collégial. Ces chiffres ont porté 
nos totaux cumulatifs (après 11 ans de service) à plus de 4 300 
bourses pour au-delà de 4 M dollars.

Ces résultats n’auraient pas été possibles sans la très grande 
générosité de nos donateurs et de nos parrains. Nous les 
remercions tous du fond de nos cœurs.

Nous voulons également féliciter les étudiantes et étudiants 
récipiendaires de leur engagement et de leur persistance 
envers leurs objectifs collégiaux.

Les heureux récipiendaires vous sont présentés dans ces 
pages, afin que tous puissent voir les fins auxquelles ont 
servi leurs contributions. Ces résultats sont réels et affectent 
non seulement les récipiendaires, mais aussi le bien de la 
communauté en général.

Bonne chance aux boursiers et aux boursières de 2017-2018 !

Dan Fraser



4

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS REMERCIEMENTS

On behalf of the 2017-2018 recipients, from all walks of life, 
I would like to thank the New Brunswick high school guidance 
counsellors (New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship), the large network of strategic partners from 
community colleges faculty and staff, foundations, associations, 
societies, private sector and individuals who have enhanced 
the student learning experiences and significantly reduced 
their financial burden.

Thank you all again for “Supporting achievement”!

With very best regards,

Berthe J. Arseneault
Manager of Administration and Awards

Au nom des récipiendaires 2017-2018, de tous les coins 
du monde et de toutes les générations, je tiens à remercier 
les conseillers et conseillères en orientation des écoles 
secondaires du Nouveau-Brunswick (Bourse d’études de 
première année des collèges publics du Nouveau-Brunswick), 
le vaste réseau de partenaires stratégiques de la faculté des 
collèges communautaires et du personnel, les fondations, 
les associations, les sociétés, le secteur privé et les individus 
qui ont amélioré l’expérience académique des étudiantes et 
étudiants et réduit de façon significative leur fardeau financier.

Merci encore une fois à tous de « Soutenir la réussite » !

Avec mes très sincères salutations,

Berthe J. Arseneault
Gestionnaire de l’administration et des bourses



5

2017-2018 RECIPIENTS  RÉCIPIENDAIRES 2017-2018

AARON, Tracelyn, Jennings Village, Saint Mary Parish, Antigua, Antigua and Barbuda, Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Moncton  •  
Royal Bank of Canada Bursary

ABOKI, Akuété Claude, Lomé, Togo, Intelligence informatique (Big Data), CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse du Groupe Blanchard

ACORN, Matthew, Woodstock (NB), Electrical: Construction, NBCC, Woodstock  •  Richwil Truck Centre Ltd. Bursary

ADÉOYÉ, Haqq Brice, Moncton (N.-B.), Vérification de logiciels, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse Imperial Manufacturing Group

AFFO-ALIBI, Femi, Moncton (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse de l’Association étudiante CCNB-Dieppe

AGNEW, Emma, Moncton (NB), Human Services, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Bernice MacNaughton High School)

AIT JILAL, Maryem, Bathurst (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - comptabilité, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse Scotiabank

AKER, Delaney, Saint John (NB), Office Administration: Executive, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Saint John Bursary

ALDERMAN, Kaitlyn, Halifax (NS), Motorcycle Repair, NBCC, Moncton  •  NBCC Bursary

ALEXANDER, Sean, Moncton (NB), Carpentry, NBCC, Moncton  •  The City of Moncton Bursary

ALIOU OUSSEINI, Souleymane, Québec (QC), Techniques de laboratoire - biotechnologies, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse Enseignes Pattison

ALLAIN, Charline, Moncton (NB), Pharmacy Technician, NBCC, Moncton  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

ALLAIN, Shelby, Riverview (NB), Respiratory Therapy, NBCC, Saint John  •  Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales Barristers, Solicitors Bursary

ALLARD, Alexandre, Tide Head (NB), Photography, NBCCD  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Sugarloaf Senior High School)

ALLEN, Michael, Saint John (NB), Fuels Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Greater Saint John Community Foundation Bursary

ALLEN, Richard, Gesgapegiag (QC), Business Administration: Marketing, NBCC, Fredericton  •  The Canadian Institute of Plumbing and Heating Bursary

ALVES DE SOUZA, Kelvia Maria, Fortaleza, Ceará, Brazil, Business Administration: Marketing, NBCC, Moncton  •  The Ron Smyth Memorial 
Scholarship Fund Bursary

ANADI, Chibuikem Franklin, Effurun, Delta State, Nigeria, Power Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Saint John Bursary



6

ANDERSON, Cassandra, Moncton (NB), Early Childhood Education, NBCC, Moncton  •  Atlantic Credit Unions Bursary

ANDERSON, Kelsey, Tabusintac (N.-B.), Technologie de l’ingénierie du bâtiment, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse d’études de première année des 
collèges publics du Nouveau-Brunswick (1, Centre scolaire communautaire La fontaine) & Bourse de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, 
amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc. (1)

ANDERSON, Kenisha, Montego Bay, St. James, Cornwall, Jamaica, Office Administration: Medical, NBCC, Fredericton  •  NBCC Bursary

ANTHONY, Tyra, Rothesay (NB), Office Administration, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship 
(1, Rothesay High School)

ARNOLD, Jennifer, Saint John (NB), Personal Support Worker - Acute Care, NBCC, Saint John  •  The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary

ARORA, Rajat, Bur Dubai, Dubai, United Arab Emirates, Animation and Graphics, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Rodd Miramichi River A Rodd Signature 
Hotel Bursary

ARSENAULT, Nicole, Moncton (NB), Educational Assistant, NBCC, Moncton  •  The City of Moncton Bursary

ARSENEAU, Danica, Glencoe (N.-B.), Technologie d’électrophysiologie médicale - cardiologie, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des 
ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

ARSENEAU, Danny Harley, Robertville (N.-B.), Technologie de l’instrumentation et de l’automatisation, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de la Fondation 
des caisses populaires acadiennes Inc.

ARSENEAU, Karine, Edmundston (N.-B.), Art culinaire, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse de la Société papetière Twin Rivers

ASHWORTH, Benjamin, Plaster Rock (NB), Plumbing, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

AUBE, Kathleen, Dieppe (NB), Electronics Engineering Technology, NBCC, Moncton  •  The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary

AUDET, Jasmine, Madran (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse Les Filles de Marie-de-l’Assomption

AUDU-WAR, Emmanuel, Victoria Island, Lagos, Nigeria, Civil Engineering Technology: Structural, NBCC, Moncton  •  NBCC Bursary

BAK, Jordan, Fredericton (NB), Building Engineering Technology: Building Systems, NBCC, Fredericton  •  Johann Wordel Scholarship

BARRY, Abdoulaye Djouma, Campbellton (N.-B.), Techniques d’intervention en services communautaires - adultes, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse 
de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

BASQUE, Bailey, Saint John (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Bursary



7

BASQUE, Molly, Saint Andrews (NB), Foundation Visual Arts, NBCCD  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Sir James Dunn Academy) 

BAWA, Yawo James, Moncton (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - logistique et transport, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse Le Club de Transport de Moncton Inc.

BEAULIEU, Mylène, Grand-Sault (N.-B.), Technologie du génie civil - général, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse de la Ville de Grand-Sault & Bourse 
d’études Johann Wordel

BEDFORD, Kyle, Oak Haven (NB), Electrical: Industrial, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  NBCC Bursary & St. Stephen High School Alumni Scholarship

BEERS, Alyssa, Miramichi (NB), Criminal Justice: Police Foundations, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Sunny Corner Enterprises Inc. Bursary

BÉLANGER, Joannie, Burnsville (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse The Joyce Family Foundation

BELL, Addison, Skiff Lake (NB), Electrical: Construction, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The McCain Foundation Bursary

BELL, Jesse, Ratter Corner (NB), Information Technology: Programmer-Analyst, NBCC, Saint John  •  Bell Aliant Bursary

BELLIVEAU, Joel, Fredericton (NB), Fine Craft: Jewellery/Metal Arts, NBCCD  •  Antithesis Award

BELLIVEAU, Samuel, Fredericton (NB), Welding and Metal Fabrication, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The Joyce Family 
Foundation Bursary

BELRHALIA, Radouan, Dieppe (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse UNI Coopération financière

BELYEA, Kyle, Cambridge-Narrows (NB), Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Miramichi  •  National Bank of 
Canada Bursary

BENNADI, Safae, Moncton (N.-B.), Éducation à l’enfance, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse de l’Association étudiante CCNB-Dieppe

BENOIT, Mathieu, Tracadie-Sheila (N.-B.), Communication radiophonique, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse du 
Groupe de Sociétés Rogers

BENOIT, Roxanne, Saint-Léolin (N.-B.), Techniques d’intervention en services communautaires - éducation spécialisée, CCNB, 
Campbellton  •  Bourse I.O.D.E.

BENOÎT, Sophie, Shediac (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse d’études de première année des 
collèges publics du Nouveau-Brunswick (½- sept, Polyvalente Louis-J.-Robichaud)

BENTALEK, Noureddine, Montréal (QC), Électromécanique de systèmes automatisés, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse La 
Fondation Deloitte Canada

“It is difficult in 
words to describe 
the importance 
of our bursaries, 
they really make a 
difference in a
student’s life. A huge 
thank you to the 
NBCC foundation 
and Donors 
for making this 
possible!”

Jesse Bell



8

BEROUAL, Allia, Scoudouc (N.-B.), Techniques radiologiques, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse Harrison McCain Foundation

BERTIN-CORMIER, Émilie, Paquetville (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse de La Fondation du CCNB Inc.

BLAIR, Emily, Fredericton (NB), Textile Design, NBCCD  •  Dr. Ivan Crowell Award for Excellence in Weaving

BLAIR, Nathan, Dalhousie Junction (NB), Electrical: Construction, NBCC, Miramichi  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship 
(½- sept, Dalhousie Regional High School)

BLAIS, Bianca, Val d’Amour (N.-B.), Techniques en pharmacie, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège 
communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

BLAIS, Billy, Paquetville (N.-B.), Technologie de l’instrumentation et de l’automatisation, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie

BLANCHARD, Jolin, Rang St-George (N.-B.), Technologie de l’ingénierie du bâtiment, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse Atlantic Roofers Limited

BLEAKNEY, Jonathan, Riverview (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Moncton  •  Town of Riverview Bursary

BLIZZARD, Kendal, Saint John (NB), Business Administration: Marketing, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Bursary

BORDAGE, Bradley, Saint John (NB), Mechanical Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (1, Harbour View High School)

BORDAGE, Justin, Dieppe (NB), Information Technology: Electronic Game Development, NBCC, Miramichi  •  NBCC Bursary

BORDETTE, Elizabeth, Moncton (NB), Civil Engineering Technology: Structural, NBCC, Moncton  •  NBSCETT Bursary

BOUABSA, Nabil, Bathurst (N.-B.), Réseautique et sécurité informatique, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse Atlantic Roofers Limited

BOUCHARD, Pénélope, Kedgwick (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse The Joyce Family Foundation

BOUCHARD, Sandra, Edmundston (N.-B.), Service de soutien en foyer de soins spéciaux, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des 
ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

BOUCHER, Devin, Fredericton (NB), Mechanical Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  Assumption Life Bursary

BOUDREAU, Jeremie, Grand-Barachois (NB), Steel Fabrication, NBCC, Moncton  •  Drew M. Smith Memorial Bursary

BOUDREAU, Michel, Dieppe (NB), Information Technology: Network Administration, NBCC, Moncton  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

BOUDREAU, Renaud, Bathurst (N.-B.), Systèmes d’énergie renouvelable, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, amis 
et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc. (1) & Bourse The McCain Foundation



9

BOUDREAU HUARD, Jonathan, Tremblay (N.-B.), Électricité, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, amis et amies du 
Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

BOULAY, Julie, Charlo (N.-B.), Techniques d’intervention en services communautaires - éducation spécialisée, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de 
l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

BOYD, Adrian, Woodstock (NB), Carpentry, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

BRADLEY, Hunter, Colpitts Settlement (NB), Human Services, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (½ -Sept, 
J.M.A. Armstrong High School)

BRANCH, Marc, Rang-Saint-Georges (N.-B.), Gestion de production en bois ouvré, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de 
l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

BRIDEAU, Octavie, Tracadie-Sheila (N.-B.), Éducation à l’enfance, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des 
ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

BROWN, Gavin, Saint John (NB), Industrial Mechanics, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Bursary

BROWN, Joshua, Grand Manan (NB), Carpentry, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Ivan Green Scholarship

BUCHANAN, Matthew, Saint Andrews (NB), Carpentry, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Charlton Family Bursary

BUI, Phuc Minh, Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam, Graphic and Communications Design, NBCC, Moncton  •  Rogers Group of 
Companies Bursary

BUJOLD MERCIER, Jérémie, Val d’Amour (N.-B.), Mécanique de l’automobile, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association 
des Concessionnaires d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick

BULGER, Diane, Edmundston (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse Enseignes Pattison

BULGER, Glenda, Le Goulet (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse Harrison McCain Foundation

BURCHILL, Kirklin, Baxters Corner (NB), Carpentry, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The McCain Foundation Bursary

BURDON, Troy, McAdam (NB), Heavy Equipment Service Technician, NBCC, Miramichi  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges 
Entrance Scholarship (1, McAdam High School) 

BURGESS, Adam, Baxters Corner (NB), Electrical: Construction, NBCC, Saint John  •  General Electric Canada Bursary

« Je suis très heureuse 
et reconnaissante 
d’avoir été choisie 
comme récipiendaire 
d’une bourse. Grâce 
à votre générosité, 
vous faites la 
différence dans le 
cheminement des 
étudiants du CCNB. 
Merci! »

Diane Bulger



10

BURGOYNE, Cameron, Plaster Rock (NB), Truck and Transport Service Technician, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

BURKE, Dylan, Blackville (NB), Welding and Metal Fabrication, NBCC, Miramichi  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship 
(½ -Jan, Blackville School) 

BURKE, Sean, Curryville (NB), Fuels Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Caledonia Regional 
High School) & The McCain Foundation Bursary

BUTTS, Zachary, Saint John (NB), Electrical: Construction, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (1, Saint John High School)

CAI, Fei, Moncton (NB), Electrical Engineering Technology, NBCC, Moncton  •  The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary

CAIMS, Alex, Grand Bay-Westfield (NB), Mechanical Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Public 
Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Centre scolaire Samuel-de-Champlain) 

CAISSIE, Alexandra, Coteau Road (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse St-Isidore Asphalte 
Ltée/Ready-Mix Ltée 

CAISSIE, Daniel, Saint Andrews (NB), Human Services, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  NBCC St. Andrews Bursary

CAISSIE, Julie, Campbellton (N.-B.), Secrétariat médical, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et 
ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

CAMPBELL, Jacqueline, Saint John (NB), Mechanical Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  Mechanical 
Contractors Association of New Brunswick Inc. Award

CAMPBELL, John, Saint John (NB), Plumbing, NBCC, Saint John  •  Saint John Mechanical Contractors Employees 
Association Inc. Bursary

CAPSON, Anthony, Saint John (NB), Electrical: Construction, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

CARON, Fannie, Saint-Basile (N.-B.), Assistance dentaire, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s 
et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

CARON, Jessie, Saint-Quentin (N.-B.), Techniques d’intervention en services communautaires - éducation spécialisée, 
CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

CARON, Sylvain, Grand-Sault (N.-B.), Soins paramédicaux primaires, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse The McCain 
Foundation & Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

« J’ai grandement 
apprécié et je 
vous en serai 
reconnaissant de 
m’avoir choisi pour 
cette bourse. Je vous 
promets d’utiliser 
cette bourse à bon 
usage pour mon 
apprentissage et de 
mon amélioration… 
Cette bourse me 
sera utile afin de 
m’aider à couvrir 
une partie de mes 
frais de scolarité…
mes plus sincères 
remerciements. »

Sylvain Caron



11

CARRUTHERS, Katie, Miramichi (NB), Pharmacy Technician, NBCC, Moncton  •  Imperial Manufacturing Group Bursary

CASE-PIVIDOR, Michaela, Utopia (NB), Foundation Visual Arts, NBCCD  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (½ -Sept, Fundy 
High School)

CASSIDY, Kelsey, Rothesay (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Dorothy Friars Scholarship

CASSIDY, Nicholas, Moncton (NB), Plumbing, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Harrison Trimble High 
School) & The City of Moncton Bursary

CAYAT, Marviguel, Central Kapangan, Benguet, Philippines, Culinary Arts, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Sir James Dunn Foundation Bursary

CHAMBERS, Caitlyn, Moncton (NB), Business Administration: Insurance and Risk Management, NBCC, Moncton  •  Co-operators General 
Insurance Company Scholarship

CHAMBERS, Erinn, Russellville (NB), Civil Engineering Technology: Structural, NBCC, Moncton  •  NBCC Glen Carson P.Eng. Memorial Bursary & The 
Christopher L. Nason Memorial Bursary

CHAREST, Kim, Eel River Crossing (N.-B.), Assistance dentaire, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège 
communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

CHARETTE, Steven, Saint-Amateur (N.-B.), Electricité, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, amis et amies du Collège 
communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

CHARLES, Bobett, Jamaica, Personal Support Worker - Acute Care, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Arauco - Flakeboard Bursary & NBCC St. Andrews Bursary

CHARTERS, Brittany, Beaverdam (NB), Respiratory Therapy, NBCC, Saint John  •  Cheryl M.G. Robertson Bursary

CHENARD, Annick, Shippagan (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse de la Ville de Shippagan

CHOI, Goeun, Gimje-si, Jeollabuk-do, South Korea, Digital Media, NBCCD  •  Power Corporation of Canada Bursary

CHOUMANI, Yassine, Bathurst (N.-B.), Réseautique et sécurité informatique, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse du Groupe Blanchard

CHRISTIE, Anthony, Hanwell (NB), Welding, NBCC, Moncton  •  Turnaround Achievement Award

CLARK, Brandon, Bannon (NB), Welding and Metal Fabrication, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The CWA Foundation Scholarship

CLEGHORN, Hannah, Harvey Station (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Woodstock  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship 
(1, Harvey High School) 



12

CLEMENTS, Emma, Fredericton (NB), Foundation Visual Arts, NBCCD  •  Harrison McCain Foundation Bursary

CLERKE, John, Dieppe (NB), Truck and Transport Service Technician, NBCC, Moncton  •  APTA Scholarship

CLIFF, Jordan, Waasis (NB), Heavy Equipment Service Technician, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Toromont Cat Atlantic Canadian Bursary

COCKMAN, Callum, Maugerville (NB), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews •  NBCC Bursary

COLE, Emily, Saint John (NB), Human Services, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Terry Boone Memorial Bursary

COLWELL, Erin, Harvey (NB), Textile Design , NBCCD  •  Fredericton Quilter’s Guild Award

COMEAU, Gabriel, Miramichi (NB), Electrical: Construction, NBCC, Miramichi  •  City of Miramichi Bursary

COMEAU, Gabrielle, Saint-Isidore (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse St-Isidore Asphalte Ltée/Ready-Mix Ltée

COMEAU, Joey, Pokemouche (N.-B.), Mécanique de l’automobile, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse d’études de l’Association des Concessionnaires 
d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick

CONNELL, Emily, Miramichi (NB), Environmental Technology, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Atlantic Retail Co-Operatives Federation Bursary

CONWAY, Justus, Oxford (NS), Welding and Metal Fabrication, NBCC, Miramichi  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

COOMBS, Isabelle, Beresford (N.-B.), Cuisine professionnelle, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse d’études de première année des collèges 
publics du Nouveau-Brunswick (1, École secondaire Népisiguit)

CORASANITI, Alexander, Hampton (NB), Civil Engineering Technology: Structural, NBCC, Moncton  •  Al DeWitt Bursary & Provincial Artisans Bursary

CORMIER, James, Bouctouche (NB), Information Technology: Network Support, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (1, École Clément-Cormier) 

CORMIER, Marco, Saint-Louis-de-Kent (N.-B.), Électricité, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse d’études de première année des collèges publics du Nouveau-
Brunswick (1, École Mgr-Marcel-François-Richard)

CORMIER, Marie-Ève, Nigadoo (N.-B.), Débosselage et peinture de carrosserie, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse d’études de l’Association des 
Concessionnaires d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick

CORMIER, Maryse, Tide Head (N.-B.), Secrétariat médical - transcription bilingue, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et 
ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

CORREA, Vinicius, Rio das Ostras, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, Civil Engineering Technology: Construction Management, NBCC, Moncton  •  Al DeWitt Bursary



13

COTE, Patrick, Grand-Digue (NB), Welding, NBCC, Moncton  •  NBCC Bursary

COTÉ, Brandon, Saint John (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Scholarship

COULIBALY, Sindou, Abidjan - Marcory, Côte d’Ivoire, Technologie minière - exploitation, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des anciens, 
anciennes, amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

COULOMBE, Albert, Menneval (N.-B.), Études secondaires pour adultes, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s 
du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

COURTY, Nikita, Kedgwick Nord (N.-B.), Techniques de comptabilité, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du 
Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

CROCKER, Tyler, Lincoln (NB), Environmental Technology, NBCC, Miramichi  •  NBSCETT Bursary

CROWE, Lily, Smiths Creek (NB), Information Technology: Programmer-Analyst, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (1, Sussex Regional High School)

CROWLEY, Joseph, Sackville (NB), Energy Systems Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Bursary

CURWIN, Erika, Dieppe (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Woodstock  •  NBCC Bursary

DAAMEN, Dimitri, Minto (NB), Industrial Mechanics, NBCC, Miramichi  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

DAIGLE, Austin, Fredericton (NB), Fine Craft: Jewellery/Metal Arts, NBCCD  •  Rick Seguin Memorial Award

DAIGLE, Nicole, Fredericton (NB), Fashion Design, NBCCD  •  Télio Scholarship

DAIGLE, Thierry, Edmundston (N.-B.), Mécanique de camions et remorques, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse d’études APTA

DANYAGRI, Angela, Edmundston (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse des Religieuses Hospitalières de Saint-Joseph

DASILVA BARRETO, Ana, Ciudad Bolívar, Bolívar, Venezuela, Electronics Engineering Technology, NBCC, Moncton  •  NBCC Bursary

DASTOUS, Martine, Edmundston (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse de la ville d’Edmundston

DAVID, Janie, Shippagan (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse de la Ville de Shippagan

DAVID, Jolaine, Pigeon Hill (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse The McCain Foundation

DAVID, Or, Israel, Child and Youth Care, NBCC, Miramichi  •  The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary



14

DAWSON, Seth, Miramichi (NB), Electrical Engineering Technology, NBCC, Moncton  •  NBCC Bursary

DEAN, Landen, Fredericton (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Fredericton  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

DELAGARDE, Danika, Lamèque (N.-B.), Sciences de laboratoire médicale, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse Les Filles de Marie-de-l’Assomption

DEMERCHANT, Andrew, Upper Kintore (NB), Power Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Bursary

DEVOST, Jessica-Emilie, Kedgwick (N.-B.), Techniques d’intervention en services communautaires - adultes, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de 
l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

DEWAR, Austin, Blacks Harbour (NB), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary

DEWAR, Reece, St. George (NB), Welding, NBCC, Saint Andrews  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (½-Feb, Fundy High School)

DICKSON, Elizabeth, Miramichi (NB), Pharmacy Technician, NBCC, Moncton  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

DJEUKOUA POKAM, Haris, Douala, Cameroun, Électromécanique de systèmes automatisés, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse du Groupe Roy Consultants

DJUIDJE, Christine Ornella, Douala, Cameroun, Techniques de comptabilité, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s 
et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc. & Bourse de La Fondation du CCNB Inc.

DOBSON, Felicia, Geary (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

DOIRON, Josée, Acadieville (N.-B.), Secrétariat médical, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie & Bourse d’études 
de première année des collèges publics du Nouveau-Brunswick (1, École secondaire Assomption)

DOIRON, Sébastien, Robertville (N.-B.), Mécanique d’équipement lourd, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse Canadienne Toromont Cat Atlantique 

DOSTIE, Mylène, Dieppe (N.-B.), Techniques d’intervention en délinquance, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse d’études de première année des collèges 
publics du Nouveau-Brunswick (1, École Mathieu-Martin)

DOUANLA NGOULA, Melanie-Audrey, Yaoundé, Cameroun, Soutien informatique aux utilisateurs, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des 
anciens, anciennes, amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

DOUCET, Jason, Dieppe (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - marketing, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse de la Ville de Dieppe

DOUCET, Marie-Claire, Campbellton (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse Harrison McCain Foundation & Bourse de 
l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

DOUCET, Michelle-André, Big River (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, amis et 
amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc. (½)



15

DOUCET, Nancy, Alderwood (N.-B.), Techniques d’intervention en services communautaires - éducation spécialisée, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse 
de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc. & Bourse de La Fondation du CCNB Inc.

DOWLING, Brandon, Saint Andrews (NB), Information Technology: Network Support, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Charlton Family Bursary

DOYLE, Laura, Miramichi (NB), Early Childhood Education, NBCC, Miramichi  •  City of Miramichi Bursary

DOYLE MACDONALD, Kaleb, Miramichi (NB), Welding and Metal Fabrication, NBCC, Miramichi  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (½ -March, James M. Hill Memorial High School)

DUFRESNE, Sarah, Moncton (NB), Educational Assistant, NBCC, Moncton  •  The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary

DUGAS, Elise, Dieppe (N.-B.), Éducation à l’enfance, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse de la Ville de Dieppe

DUGUAY, Chloé, Sainte-Rosette (N.-B.), Gestion de la petite et moyenne entreprise, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse de la Fondation des 
caisses populaires acadiennes Inc.

DUGUAY, Yvette, Bas-Caraquet (N.-B.), Service de soutien en soins infirmiers, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse de l’AAACCNB-PA

DUMONT, Denis, Edmundston (N.-B.), Électromécanique de systèmes automatisés, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse de la 
ville d’Edmundston

DUNBAR, Alexander, Belleville (NB), Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The NBCC Foundation 
Inc. Bursary

DUNN, Benjamin, Norton (NB), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Toromont Cat Atlantic Canadian Bursary

DUPERRON, Hélène-Loïse, Fredericton (NB), Office Administration: Bilingual, NBCC, Fredericton  •  Harrison McCain 
Foundation Bursary

DUPLESSIS, Daniel, Saint John (NB), Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Technician, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The Princess 
Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

DUSTIN, Alyssa, Miramichi (NB), Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Scotiabank Bursary

DYONTA DOUANDJI, Claudette, Georgetown, Guyana, Technologie minière et exploitation, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de 
l’Association des anciens, anciennes, amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

EAGLES, Jared, Quispamsis (NB), Fine Craft: Jewellery/Metal Arts, NBCCD  •  Ralph Edward Kirkbride Memorial Scholarship

EGLI, Rachel, Minnitaki (ON), Textile Design , NBCCD  •  Heritage Rug Hooking Guild Award

“It is very humbling 
to know a 
community is 
standing with 
students, and 
relieving the  
financial burden…
Thank you again.”

Jared Eagles



16

ENGLAND, Leah, Saint John (NB), Human Resources Management, NBCC, Moncton  •  Lounsbury Company Ltd Bursary

ESSENSA, Craig, Moncton (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Moncton  •  Scotiabank Bursary

ESTABROOKS, Blair, Point de Bute (NB), Carpentry, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Tantramar 
Regional High School) 

EVANS, Catherine, Fredericton (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Fredericton  •  Deloitte Foundation Canada Bursary

EVANS, Stephanie, Baxters Corner (NB), Human Services, NBCC, Saint John  •  Old Ladies Home Bursary

FANKEM FANKEM, Michael Achille, Yaoundé, Cameroun, Technologie du génie électronique, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse 
de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de 
Bathurst Inc.

FANWA YONDJE, Stéphanie, Campbellton (N.-B.), Techniques d’intervention en services communautaires - adultes, 
CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de La Fondation du CCNB Inc.

FAYE, Gnagna, Moncton (N.-B.), Éducation à l’enfance, spécialisation en programmation et coordination, CCNB, 
Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

FEARON-BROWN, Janice, Escuminac (QC), Academic Studies, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association 
des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

FERGUSON, Lacey, Tatamagouche (NS), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Miramichi  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

FOKA WOUEMBE, Fabrice, Bathurst (N.-B.), Électromécanique de systèmes automatisés, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse 
Atlantic Roofers Limited

FORBES, Andréanne, Memramcook (N.-B.), Technologie de l’environnement, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association 
des anciens, anciennes, amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc. (½)

FOTSING NJILO, Elvire Stéphanie, Douala, Cameroun, Réseautique et sécurité informatique, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de 
l’Association des anciens, anciennes, amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

FOUNANG, Robert, Bonang Ho, Nkongsamba, Cameroun, Intelligence informatique (Big Data), CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse 
du Port de Belledune

FOURNIER, Jessica, Haut-Sheila (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse de l’AAACCNB-PA

“I wanted to express 
my extreme pleasure 
and appreciation of 
the bursary which 
you awarded to me.
The monies awarded 
will help to ease the 
financial strains that 
are felt throughout 
the year. As a mature 
student returning 
to school after a 
long awaited period, 
the bursary does 
help to cement my 
dream of continuing 
education. Thank you 
so very much for your 
faith and trust in me.”

Catherine Evans



17

FRANCIS, Lonnie, Elsipogtog First Nation (NB), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Indigenous Student Bursary

FRANCOEUR, Jacob, Everett (NB), Carpentry, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Tobique Valley High School)

FRASER, Steven, Royal Road (NB), Plumbing, NBCC, Woodstock  •  Past NBCC Governor S. Murchison Bursary

FRENETTE, Sara, Tide Head (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse d’études de première année des collèges publics 
du Nouveau-Brunswick (1, Polyvalente Roland-Pépin)

FYFE, James Gordon, Stanley Bridge (PE), Truck and Transport Service Technician, NBCC, Woodstock  •  Atlantic Credit Unions Bursary

GAGNON, Bobbie-Jo, Riverview (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Scholarship

GALLAGHER, Arthur, Four Falls (NB), Agricultural Equipment Repair, NBCC, Moncton  •  NBCC Bursary & New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (1, Southern Victoria High School)

GALLANT, Andrew, Atholville (N.-B.), Mécanique de machines fixes, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, 
amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc. (1)

GARCIA, Marilyn, Saint John (NB), Medical Laboratory Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary

GAUTREAU, Dylin Deyek, Dorchester (NB), Motorcycle Repair, NBCC, Moncton  •  NBCC Bursary

GAUVIN, Mathieu, Miramichi Road (N.-B.), Technologie de l’instrumentation et de l’automatisation, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association 
des anciens, anciennes, amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

GEORGE, Akhil, Moncton (NB), Information Technology: Business Analysis, NBCC, Moncton  •  NBCC Bursary

GIBBS, Mason, Charlottetown (PE), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

GILBERT, Carolyn, Wickham (NB), Respiratory Therapy, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

GILLESPIE, Kyle, Harvey (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  John Morrison Memorial Award & New Brunswick Automobile 
Dealers’ Association Scholarship

GNAMIEN, Ikpeh Denis Jean-Brice, Dieppe (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - marketing, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse Armand Caron

GNIAKOURI, Harmand, Campbellton (N.-B.), Techniques d’intervention en services communautaires - adultes, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de 
l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

GODIN, Karine, Moncton (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie



GOEMAN, Alain, Vannes, Bretagne, France, Gestion de la petite et moyenne entreprise, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse de l’AAACCNB-PA

GOFF, Gregory, Bayside (NB), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

GOGUEN, Larissa, Boundary Creek (NB), Early Childhood Education, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship 
(½ -Jan, J.M.A. Armstrong High School)

GOGUEN, William, Miramichi (NB), Electrical: Construction, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Rotary Club of Chatham Bursary

GONZALES, Daniela, Lima, Peru, Digital Media, NBCCD  •  Power Corporation of Canada Bursary

GOODINE, Saffron, Colpitts Settlement (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Moncton  •  The McCain Foundation Bursary

GOUDREAU-LEBLANC, Sara, Pointe-à-la-Croix (QC), Techniques d’intervention en services communautaires - adultes, 
CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

GOUPILLE, Sharissa, Woodstock (NB), Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Woodstock  •  I.O.D.E. Bursary

GRANT, Dominique, Dow Settlement (NB), Welding and Metal Fabrication, NBCC, Woodstock  •  BWS Manufacturing Ltd. 
Bursary & Student Travel Abroad Bursary

GREEN, Mychelle, Fredericton (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Woodstock  •  Tyson Piercy Memorial Scholarship

GREEN, Steven, Saint John (NB), Electronics Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Master Roofers Guarantee 
of New Brunswick Bursary

GREER, Andrew, Pennfield (NB), Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Technician, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Sir James Dunn 
Foundation Bursary

GREYTHORN, Rory, Harvey (NB), Advanced Studio Practice, NBCCD  •  The Co-operators Bursary

GUIGNARD, Erika, Haut-Lamèque (N.-B.), Mécanique de l’automobile, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des 
Concessionnaires d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick

GUIGNARD, Tammy, Miramichi (NB), Accounting and Payroll Administration, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Rodd Miramichi River A 
Rodd Signature Hotel Bursary

GUITARD, Alyssa, Belledune (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s 
du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

GUITARD MELOCHE, Noémie, Kedgwick (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse d’études de première année des collèges publics 
du Nouveau-Brunswick (1, École Marie-Gaétane)

“Thank you so much / 
Muchas Gracias!
This bursary is a great 
relief, a motivation 
to keep studying 
at NBCCD, and 
another reminder 
that coming to 
Fredericton to study 
abroad was a great 
decision.”

Daniela Gonzales

18



19

GULLIVER, Niki, Fredericton (NB), Carpentry, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  New Brunswick Roofing Contractors Association Inc. Bursary

GUTIERREZ, Jorge, Saint John (NB), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  TD Bank Financial Group Bursary

HABIMANA, Prototype, Kigarama, Kigali, Rwanda, Building Engineering Technology: Architectural and Structural, NBCC, Moncton  •  Power 
Corporation of Canada Bursary

HACHÉ, Caleb, Dugas Office (N.-B.), Soins paramédicaux primaires, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s 
du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

HACHÉ, Danika, Atholville (N.-B.), Technologie d’électrophysiologie médicale - neurologie, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des 
ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

HACHÉ, Véronique, Paquetville (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse St-Isidore Asphalte Ltée/Ready-Mix Ltée

HACHEY, Bruno, Robertville (N.-B.), Systèmes d’énergie renouvelable, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse The Joyce Family Foundation

HAINES, Alexander, Peel (NB), Information Technology: Network Administration, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (1, Hartland Community School)

HALLIHAN, Kaelyn, Pineville (NB), Accounting and Payroll Administration, NBCC, Miramichi  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (½ -Sept, Blackville School)

HAMILTON, Austin, Wilmot (NB), Truck and Transport Service Technician, NBCC, Woodstock  •  APTA Scholarship

HANLEY, Matthew, Oromocto (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Scholarship

HANNA, Sylvia, Miramichi (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Student Travel Abroad Bursary

HANSCOME, Connar, Bath (NB), Industrial Mechanics, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Harrison McCain Foundation Bursary

HARRISON, Courteney, Canterbury (NB), Human Services, NBCC, Woodstock  •  Corey Ford Ltd Bursary

HARRISON, Meghan, Canterbury (NB), Human Services, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The Co-operators Bursary

HART, Jacob, Norton (NB), Industrial Control Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  Bayview Credit Union Limited Bursary

HAVENS, Kaitlyn, Bedell (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Woodstock  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Woodstock High School)

HAY, Linda, Glenwood (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Miramichi  •  The McCain Foundation Bursary

HAYES, Anna, Miramichi (NB), Building Engineering Technology: Building Systems, NBCC, Fredericton  •  Johann Wordel Scholarship



20

HÉBERT, Jean-Sébastien, Petit-Rocher (N.-B.), Plomberie, CCNB, Bathurst  • Bourse Harrison McCain Foundation

HEBERT LEBRETON, Jennifer, Caraquet (N.-B.), Technologie d’électrophysiologie médicale - cardiologie, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse McDonald’s

HENDERSON, Emily, Wilson’s Beach (NB), Graphic and Communications Design, NBCC, Fredericton  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

HERMONT, Thiago, Belo Horizonte, Minas Gerais, Brazil, Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Moncton  •  Royal Bank of Canada Bursary

HERNANDEZ, Silvia, San Nicolás de los Garza, Mexico, International Travel and Tourism, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Margaret Begner Hospitality 
Excellence Award

HIGGS, Tyler, Saint John (NB), Business Administration: Investment Management, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (1, St. Malachy’s Memorial High School)

HILL, Taylor, Miramichi (NB), Respiratory Therapy, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

HODGSON, Chelsea, Quispamsis (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Atlantic Credit Unions Bursary

HOGAN, Timothy, Burton (NB), Aboriginal Visual Arts , NBCCD  •  Gwen Bear Memorial Award & Duffie Crowell Award

HOLMES, Jeremy, Kingston (NB), Mechanical Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  The First Through the Door Alumni Bursary

HOOLEY, Tyler, Saint John (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary & 
New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Scholarship

HOULE, Neil, Fredericton (NB), Fuels Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  Irving Oil Safety Excellence Bursary

HOWE, Tiffany, Fredericton (NB), Foundation Visual Arts, NBCCD  •  The McCain Foundation Bursary

HUDSON, Bradley, Noonan (NB), Graphic Design , NBCCD  •  George Fry Excellence in Design Award

HUGHES, Jake, St. Stephen (NB), Criminal Justice: Police Foundations, NBCC, Miramichi  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship 
(1, St. Stephen High School) & The D. K. McGeachy Memorial Bursary

HUNTER, Makayla, St. Martins (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (1, Simonds High School)

HUNTER-CLOWATER, Kaden, Fredericton (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ 
Association Bursary

HUSSEIN, Qassem, Saint John (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary



21

HUSSEIN, Saleem Hussein Quasem, Saint John (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  General Electric Canada Bursary

HUTCHINSON, Chelsey, Havelock (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

IFINEDO, Nicholas, Jyväskylä, Finland, Business Administration: Investment Management, NBCC, Saint John  •  The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary

INGERSOLL, Jacob, Quispamsis (NB), Carpentry, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  New Brunswick Roofing Contractors Association Inc. Bursary

INGRAHAM, Jessica, Dieppe (NB), Human Services, NBCC, Moncton  •  The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary

ININAHAZWE, Briand, Ntahangwa, Bujumbura, Burundi, Programmation et applications mobiles, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse La Fondation Deloitte Canada

JACKSON, Catrina, Basswood Ridge (NB), Human Services, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Sir James Dunn Foundation Bursary

JANES, Mitchell, Dipper Harbour (NB), Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Technician, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Harrison 
McCain Foundation Bursary

JARDINE, Andrew, Dieppe (NB), Civil  Engineering Technology: Construction Management , NBCC, Moncton  •  Eastern 
Fence Bursary

JEAN, Michaël, Saint-Isidore (N.-B.), Technologie du génie mécanique, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse d’études de première 
année des collèges publics du Nouveau-Brunswick (1, Polyvalente W.-Arthur-Losier)

JIA, Rongjing, Saint John (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Bursary

JOHNSON, Emma, Scotch Settlement (NB), Fashion Design, NBCCD  •  Fashion Show Award

JOHNSON, Pamela, Saint John (NB), Early Childhood Education, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Bursary

JOHNSON, Patricia, Richibucto (NB), Human Services, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Sunny Corner Enterprises Inc. Bursary

JONES, Rebekah, Hartford (NB), Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The Canadian Institute of 
Plumbing and Heating Bursary

KALONDA, Deborah, Moncton (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - gestion communautaire et culturelle, CCNB, 
Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse de l’AAACCNB-PA

KAMANKE FOKOUA, Jules Castel, Bathurst (N.-B.), Technologie du génie électronique, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association 
des anciens, anciennes, amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

KAMGNO TAGNE, Franklin Loewis, Edmundston (N.-B.), Technologie du génie électronique, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse du 
Groupe Roy Consultants

« Je suis très 
heureux d’être l’un 
des récipiendaires 
de la bourse de 
la Fondation du 
CCNB, c’est un acte 
chaleureux et vecteur 
d’encouragements de 
la part des donateurs 
auxquels j’exprime 
toute ma profonde 
gratitude et je leur 
dis merci du fond 
du cœur, car cette 
bourse a été d’une 
grande aide. »

Franklin Loewi 
Kamgno Tagne



22

KAMTA KOUMBA, Martin Nathanaël, Sherbrooke (QC), Information Technology: Electronic Game Development, NBCC, Miramichi  •  NBCC Bursary

KANE, Michael, Saint John (NB), Power Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  Assumption Life Bursary

KANKEU TAKOUGANG NDE, Justin, Yaoundé, Cameroon, Information Technology: Network Support, NBCC, Moncton  •  NBCC Bursary

KEARNEY GOGAN, Maria, Saint John (NB), Criminal Justice: Police Foundations, NBCC, Miramichi  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

KEATING, Macaire, Charters Settlement (NB), Welding and Metal Fabrication, NBCC, Woodstock  •  NBCC Bursary

KELLY, Alex, Charlottetown (PE), Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Technician, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

KELLY, Amanda, Ottawa (ON), Hotel and Restaurant Management, NBCC, Moncton  •  Lounsbury Company Ltd Bursary

KELLY, Anderson, Killams Mills (NB), Steel Fabrication, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Petitcodiac 
Regional School)

KIM, Seolbin, Geumjeong-gu, Busan, South Korea, Early Childhood Education, NBCC, Woodstock  •  Archie McLean Holding Ltd. Bursary

KIRBY, Kyle, Stanley (NB), Fashion Design, NBCCD  •  Fashion Show Award

KIRKBRIDE, Bradley, Birdton (NB), Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Technician, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary

KNOX, Kelly, Lower Millstream (NB), Medical Laboratory Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Bursary

KOTE, Fatogoma Alassane, Ouagadougou, Burkina Faso, Technologie minière – exploitation, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse Les Filles de Marie-de-l’Assomption

KPLI, Walé Fatim Madeline, Campbellton (N.-B.), Techniques d’intervention en services communautaires - adultes, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse 
de La Fondation du CCNB Inc.

KREMENTCHUTSKI, Rafael, Fredericton (NB), Building Engineering Technology: Building Systems, NBCC, Fredericton  •  ASHRAE NB/PEI Chapter Scholarship

KWAW, Therese, Fredericton (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Fredericton  •  The Fredericton Community Foundation Inc. Bursary

KWEKOUA NOUAH, Chanine Brandone, Saint John (NB), Fuels Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  Saint John Energy Bursary

LAGACÉ, Joanie, Saint-Martin (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse des Religieuses Hospitalières de Saint-Joseph

LAMARCHE, Tania, Saint-Quentin (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse d’études de première année des collèges 
publics du Nouveau-Brunswick (1, Polyvalente A.-J.-Savoie)

LAMKEY, Benjamin, Riverview (NB), Industrial Mechanics, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Deloitte Foundation Canada Bursary



23

LANDRY, Janie, Caraquet (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - gestion communautaire et culturelle, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse de 
l’Association étudiantes du CCNB Campus de la P.A. Inc.

LANDRY, Mathieu, Évangéline (N.-B.), Techniques de réadaptation, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du 
Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

LANDRY, Sonia, Bertrand (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - gestion communautaire et culturelle, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse de 
l’Association étudiantes du CCNB Campus de la P.A. Inc.

LANIGAN, Kristy, Montague (PE), Respiratory Therapy, NBCC, Saint John  •  Marsh Canada Limited Bursary

LANTEIGNE, Sylvie, Dieppe (N.-B.), Électricité, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse de la Ville de Dieppe

LAPRANO, Cassius, Fortaleza, Ceará, Brazil, Information Technology: Web and Mobile Application Development, NBCC, Moncton  •  The NBCC 
Foundation Inc. Bursary

LASKEY, Nathan, Grand Bay-Westfield (NB), Fuels Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  Irving Oil Safety Excellence Bursary

LAVOIE, Joël, Saint-Léonard (N.-B.), Techniques parajudiciaires, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse d’études de première année des collèges publics du 
Nouveau-Brunswick (1, École Grande-Rivière)

LAWLOR, Carolyn, Saint John (NB), Respiratory Therapy, NBCC, Saint John  •  Marsh Canada Limited Bursary

LAWLOR, Samantha, Riverview (NB), Business Administration: Marketing, NBCC, Moncton  •  The Ron Smyth Memorial Scholarship Fund Bursary

LE, Huyen Thu, Moncton (NB), Human Resources Management, NBCC, Moncton  •  NBCC Bursary

LEADLAY, Kodi, Quispamsis (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Scholarship

LEADLAY, Preston, Quispamsis (NB), Mechanical Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  Bayview Credit Union Limited Bursary

LEAMAN, Kristin, Fredericton (NB), Business Administration: Marketing, NBCC, Fredericton  •  The Canadian Institute of Plumbing and Heating Bursary

LEBEL, Guy, Campbellton (N.-B.), Service de soutien en soins infirmiers, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du 
Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

LEBLANC, Daniel, Sainte-Marie-de-Kent (NB), CNC Machining, NBCC, Moncton  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

LEBLANC, Dorcas, Shippagan (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - gestion communautaire et culturelle, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse de la 
Ville de Shippagan



24

LEBLANC, Luc, Dieppe (NB), Welding, NBCC, Moncton  •  Rosemary’s Bursary

LEBLANC, Michel, Moncton (NB), Electronics Engineering Technology, NBCC, Moncton  •  The City of Moncton Bursary

LEBLANC, Nicholas, Moncton (NB), Criminal Justice: Corrections, NBCC, Miramichi  •  CIBC Bursary

LEBLANC, Nicole, Saint John (NB), Early Childhood Education, NBCC, Saint John  •  Melissa Smith Memorial Scholarship

LEBOUTHILLIER, Daisy, Pont-Lafrance (N.-B.), Secrétariat médical bilingue, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association 
des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

LEBOUTHILLIER, Nicole, Caraquet (N.-B.), Service de soutien en soins infirmiers, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse de la 
Ville de Caraquet

LEBRETON, Jessica, Caraquet (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - gestion communautaire et culturelle, CCNB, Péninsule 
acadienne  •  Bourse de la Fondation des caisses populaires acadiennes Inc.

LECOUFFE, Lorraine, Upper Coverdale (NB), Welding Technology, NBCC, Moncton  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

LEE, Hyokwon, Fredericton (NB), Information Technology: Business Analysis, NBCC, Fredericton  •  
NBCC Bursary

LEE, Melissa, Saint John (NB), Medical Laboratory Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  Stewart 
McKelvey Stirling Scales Barristers, Solicitors Bursary

LEGACY, Mathieu, Bathurst (N.-B.), Technologie du génie mécanique, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de 
la Ville de Bathurst

LÉGER, Ghislaine, Village des Poirier (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - comptabilité, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association 
des anciens, anciennes, amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc. (1)

LÉGER, Janelle, Cocagne (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie

LÉGÈRE, Émilie, Neguac (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie

LESSARD, Marie-Eve, Dieppe (N.-B.), Design d’intérieur, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse d’études Faye Dexter en design et décoration

LEUNG, Benjamin, Water Valley (AB), Animation and Graphics, NBCC, Miramichi  •  NBCC Bursary

LEVESQUE, Amanda, Val d’Amour (N.-B.), Secrétariat médical, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s 
et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

« Je tiens à vous 
remercier pour votre 
grande générosité. 
Cette bourse va 
beaucoup m’aider 
financièrement afin 
de me concentrer sur 
mes études. Je me 
sens privilégié d’avoir 
été choisi comme 
bénéficiaire de votre 
bourse. »

Mathieu Legacy

« Soyez assuré que 
cette bourse est une 
aide précieuse qui 
me permettra de 
me concentrer et de 
m’investir davantage 
sur la réussite de mes 
études en Design 
d’intérieur. »

Marie-Eve Lessard



25

LEVESQUE, Annik, Saint-Arthur (N.-B.), Gestion documentaire, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s 
du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

LEVESQUE, Brenda, Saint-Arthur (N.-B.), Techniques de comptabilité, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s 
du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

LEVESQUE MANN, Kassandra, Campbellton (N.-B.), Techniques d’intervention en services communautaires - éducation spécialisée, CCNB, Campbellton  •  
Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

LEVY, Brandon, South Tetagouche (NB), Criminal Justice: Police Foundations, NBCC, Miramichi  •  New Brunswick Public 
Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Bathurst High School)

LEWIS, Lilah, Whites Cove (NB), Personal Support Worker - Acute Care, NBCC, Fredericton  •  New 
Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Cambridge-Narrows Community School)

LI, Baoling, Fredericton (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Fredericton  •  The 
Canadian Institute of Plumbing and Heating Bursary

LIBIN, Grigory, Fredericton (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Fredericton  •  NBCC Bursary

LINTON, Kyle, Saint John (NB), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The Princess Auto 
Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

LISSON, Kimberley, Sussex (NB), Early Childhood Education, NBCC, Fredericton  •  Deloitte 
Foundation Canada Bursary

LISTON, Joshua, Maple Ridge (NB), Motor Vehicle Body Repairer and Painter, NBCC, Saint John  •  
Dowd Roofing Inc. Bursary

LIU, JieJie, Saint John (NB), Office Administration: Executive, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Joyce Family 
Foundation Bursary

LOCKARD, Bailey, Rusagonis (NB), Welding and Metal Fabrication, NBCC, Woodstock  •  BWS 
Manufacturing Ltd. Bursary

LOSIER, Janic, Tide Head (N.-B.), Conception graphique, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse The McCain Foundation

LOZIER, Sabrina, Summerfield (NB), Early Childhood Education, NBCC, Woodstock  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges 
Entrance Scholarship (1, Carleton North High School) 

“I want to thank you 
from the bottom of 
my heart for your 
generosity, this 
money helped me 
to prepare in the 
best way for my tests 
and to get excellent 
marks. Thank you so 
much.”

Grigory Libin

“I was both surprised 
and honoured 
to receive the 
bursary from your 
organization. I am 
aware of some 
things you do for 
our community, 
particularly in 
support of education. 
I appreciate your 
confidence in me 
and willingness to 
contribute to my 
future education... 
Regards.”

Kimberley Lisson



26

LU, Jing, Saint John (NB), Electrical: Industrial, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Arauco - Flakeboard Bursary

LUSK, Kody, Mohannes (NB), Mechanical Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  ASHRAE NB/PEI Chapter Scholarship

LUTES, Jennifer, Grand Bay-Westfield (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Saint John  •  Old Ladies Home Bursary

LYNCH, Drake, Saint John (NB), Plumbing, NBCC, Saint John  •  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Bursary

LYTOVCHENKO, Volodymyr, Kiev, Ukraine, Mechanical Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  Guildfords (2005) Inc. Bursary

MABIE, Jacob, Dumfries (NB), Electrical: Industrial, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

MACDONALD, Shawn, Moncton (NB), Electrical: Construction, NBCC, Saint John  •  Saint John Energy Bursary

MACDONALD, Stephanie, Riverview (NB), Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick 
Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Riverview High School)

MACKAY, Kathy, Fredericton (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Fredericton  •  Atlantic Credit Unions 
Bursary & Sharon Annette Wicks Memorial Bursary

MACKENZIE, Thomas, Hanwell (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  Lorneville Mechanical 
Contractors Ltd. Bursary

MACLEAN, Margaret, Valley (NS), Foundation Visual Arts, NBCCD  •  National Bank of Canada Bursary

MACMULLIN, Tracy, Saint John (NB), Medical Laboratory Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  Rosemary’s Bursary

MAGIONAS, Blair, Geary (NB), Civil Engineering Technology: Building Systems Services, NBCC, Fredericton  •  NBSCETT Bursary

MAHANEY, Benjamin, Anderson Road (NB), Plumbing, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary

MAKENGO, Joel Lutumba, Moncton (N.-B.), Vérification de logiciels, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse de la Fondation des caisses 
populaires acadiennes Inc.

MALENFANT, Cloé, Campbellton (N.-B.), Techniques d’intervention en services communautaires - adultes, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de 
l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

MALIKOV, Amal, Fredericton (NB), Power Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  General Electric Canada Bursary

MALLET, Serge, Ste-Marie-St-Raphael (N.-B.), Systèmes d’énergie renouvelable, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse Les Religieuses de Notre-Dame du Sacré-Cœur

MANDERVILLE, Karina, Fredericton (NB), Office Administration: Medical, NBCC, Fredericton  •  The McCain Foundation Bursary

“Thank you for the 
bursary opportunity. 
Receiving this money 
made my financial life 
less stressful which 
in turn, positively 
contributed to my 
education. Thanks.”

Blair Magionas



27

MANDERVILLE, Victoria, Upper Derby (NB), Early Childhood Education, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Sunny Corner Enterprises Inc. Bursary

MANTLE, Krista, Grand Bay-Westfield (NB), Pharmacy Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Bursary

MARCA DUARTA, Julianne, Moncton (NB), Human Resources Management, NBCC, Moncton  •  Lounsbury Company Ltd Bursary

MARTIN, Danik, Edmundston (N.-B.), Mécanique industrielle, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, amis et amies 
du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc. & Bourse d’études de première année des collèges publics du 
Nouveau-Brunswick (1, Cité des Jeunes A.-M.-Sormany)

MARTIN, Josée, Memramcook (N.-B.), Conception graphique, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse UNI Coopération financière

MARTIN, Julie, Edmundston (N.-B.), Technologie du génie civil - général, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse SttagN-B

MARTIN, Nicolas, Sainte-Anne de Madawaska (N.-B.), Mécanique de petits moteurs et de véhicules récréatifs, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse The Joyce 
Family Foundation

MARTINEAU, Nicolas, Dieppe (N.-B.), Programmation et dévelopment de jeux, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse I.O.D.E.

MATCHETT, Katelyn, Matthews Settlement (NB), Animation and Graphics, NBCC, Miramichi  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (1, North & South Esk Regional School)

MATHESON, Carlee, Miramichi (NB), Child and Youth Care, NBCC, Miramichi  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship 
(1, École Carrefour Beausoleil)

MAWAGUIA, Gesttone de Kenmogne, Yaounde, Cameroun, Technologie minière – exploitation, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de La Fondation du CCNB Inc.

MAZEROLLE-CHASE, Wyatt, Chipman (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (1, Chipman Forest Avenue School) 

MCALLISTER, Denver, Ludlow (NB), Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Miramichi  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (1, Central New Brunswick Academy)

MCCARTHY, Joshua, Miramichi (NB), Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Miramichi  •  The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary

MCDAVID, Amber, Turtle Creek (NB), Human Services, NBCC, Moncton  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

MCDOWELL, Kalita, Tracyville (NB), Welding Technology, NBCC, Moncton  •  NBCC Bursary

MCFARLANE, David, Miramichi (NB), Information Technology: Electronic Game Development, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Atlantic Credit Unions Bursary



28

MCFARLANE, Jessica, St. Stephen (NB), Educational Assistant, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Bursary

MCGOVERN, Ryan, Saint John (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Saint John  •  I.O.D.E. Bursary

MCGRAW, Marc-Antoine, Village Blanchard (N.-B.), Soudage, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse The Joyce Family Foundation

MCKAY, Brittany, Miramichi (NB), Animation and Graphics, NBCC, Miramichi  •  City of Miramichi Bursary

MCKAY, Crystal, Saint John (NB), Office Administration: Executive, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Greater Saint John Community 
Foundation Bursary

MCKENELLEY, Russell, Minto (NB), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

MCKESSOCK, David, Fredericton (NB), Building Engineering Technology: Building Systems, NBCC, Fredericton  •  
ASHRAE NB/PEI Chapter Scholarship

MCKINLEY, Quintin, Northampton (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Fredericton  •  The Canadian Institute 
of Plumbing and Heating Bursary

MCLEAN, Anthony, Riverview (NB), Information Technology: Network Administration, NBCC, Moncton  •  Student Travel 
Abroad Bursary

MCNEIL, Caitlin, Fredericton (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Fredericton  •  NBCC Fredericton Bursary & The Joyce Family 
Foundation Bursary

MCNULTY, Kellsi, Saint John (NB), Medical Laboratory Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales 
Barristers, Solicitors Bursary

MEDVEDIEVA, Yelyzaveta, Zaporizhzhya, Ukraine, Business Administration: Investment Management, NBCC, Saint John  •  
NBCC Bursary

MEIER, Michelle, Quispamsis (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Fredericton  •  NBCC Family of Alumni 
Scholarship & Student Travel Abroad Bursary (2)

MELANSON, Michelle, Scoudouc (NB), Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Moncton  •  National Bank of Canada Bursary

MELVIN, Tammy, Woodstock (NB), Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Woodstock  •  NBCC Bursary

MENDY, Moses, Marina Parade, Banjul, Gambia, Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Woodstock  •  NBCC Bursary

MERCER, Courtney, Conception Bay South (NL), International Travel and Tourism, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Walker Wood Foundation Scholarship

“Thank you for 
choosing me to 
be the recipient of 
your scholarship. 
Following in both 
my parents footsteps 
has been an amazing 
experience, and 
I am so proud to 
be joining them 
as Alumni in June. 
This scholarship has 
helped me focus my 
time on my studies 
rather than worrying 
about balancing 
my finances. Thank 
you again for your 
generosity.”

Michelle Meier



29

MERCIER-PITRE, Milaine, Balmoral (N.-B.), Conception graphique, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie

MERCIER-THERIAULT, Victoria, Fredericton (NB), Foundation Visual Arts, NBCCD  •  The Fredericton Community 
Foundation Inc. Bursary

MERCURE, Makayla, Stilesville (NB), Office Administration: Medical, NBCC, Moncton  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

MERCURE, Mélanie, Edmundston (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse de la ville d’Edmundston

MICHAUD, Aleya, New Denmark (NB), Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Public 
Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, John Caldwell School)

MICHAUD, Alice, Quispamsis (NB), Motor Vehicle Body Repairer and Painter, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Automobile 
Dealers’ Association Scholarship

MICHAUD, Roch, Drummond (N.-B.), Soudage, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse The Joyce Family Foundation

MILBURN, Liam, Springfield (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges 
Entrance Scholarship (1, Belleisle Regional High School)

MILLS, Evan, Millville (NB), Mechanical Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Bursary

MISNER, Heidi, Ellershouse (NS), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Saint John  •  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Bursary

MONTROSE, Matthew, Miramichi (NB), Power Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Saint John SRC Bursary

MORAN, Andrea, Miramichi (NB), Human Resources Management, NBCC, Moncton  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

MORAN, Kaitlin, Miramichi (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Miramichi  •  NBCC Bursary

MORAN, Matthew, St. Martins North (NB), Civil Engineering Technology: Highway and Municipal, NBCC, Moncton  •  Canadian Council of 
Independent Laboratories Scholarship

MORIN, Monika, Edmundston (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse I.O.D.E.

MORRISON, Kimberley, Moncton (NB), Office Administration: Medical, NBCC, Moncton  •  Lounsbury Company Ltd Bursary

MPONGO TANGYADISA, Mémoire, Fredericton (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse Les Religieuses de Notre-Dame du Sacré-Cœur

MULFORD, David, Moncton (NB), Agricultural Equipment Repair, NBCC, Moncton  •  NBCC Bursary

MULLINGS, Kerri-Ann, Kew Town, Providenciales, Turks and Caicos Islands, Early Childhood Education, NBCC, Moncton  •  The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary

“I would like to 
express my sincere 
gratitude for the 
support to further 
my pursuit into the 
arts. I am deeply 
honoured and 
humbled … and will 
always be thankful 
for this generosity.”

Victoria 
Mercier-Theriault



30

MUNN, Brett, Rothesay (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Scholarship

MUNN, Kevin, Holtville (NB), Electrical: Construction, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Bursary

MURPHY, Abigail, Miramichi (NB), Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Indigenous Student Bursary & JEDI Bursary

MURRAY, Alexis, Baie Verte (NB), Hotel and Restaurant Operations, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Sir James Dunn Foundation Bursary

MURRAY, Tyler, Saint John (NB), Medical Laboratory Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

MUSGRAVE, Joshua, Riverview (NB), Building Engineering Technology: Construction Management, NBCC, Moncton  •  Indigenous Student Bursary

MVOA AMBOMO, Augustine, Yaoundé, Cameroun, Technologie du génie mécanique, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse SttagN-B

NASH, Colin, Saint John (NB), Information Technology: Network Administration, NBCC, Saint John  •  Bell Aliant Bursary

NASH, Phillip, Woodstock (NB), Carpentry, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

NAVARRO, Jenny, Miramichi (NB), Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Miramichi  •  CIBC Bursary

NELSON, Eric, Fredericton (NB), Motor Vehicle Body Repairer and Painter, NBCC, Saint John  •  Saint John Energy Bursary

NGALA, Oliver, Calgary (AB), Power Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Bursary

NGOUNTCHOUP, Honorine, Montréal (QC), Transcription médicale, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du 
Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc. (2)

NGUYEN, Dinh Tuan Anh, Hanoi, Vietnam, Information Technology: Electronic Game Development, NBCC, Miramichi  •  NBCC Bursary

NGUYEN, Nghi, Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam, Business Administration: Investment Management, NBCC, Saint John  •  Dowd Roofing Inc. Bursary

NGUYEN, Thanh Kien, Hanoi, Vietnam, Information Technology: Electronic Game Development, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Atlantic Retail Co-Operatives 
Federation Bursary

NGUYEN, Trung Quang, Hanoi, Vietnam, Information Technology: Business Analysis, NBCC, Moncton  •  Power Corporation of Canada Bursary

NICE, Isaiah, Kars (NB), Electronics Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Bursary

NICHOLAS, Noah, Moncton (NB), Plumbing, NBCC, Moncton  •  JEDI Bursary

NIYIGENA, Marie Ange, Kigali, Rwanda, Environmental Technology, NBCC, Miramichi  •  NBCC Bursary

NOEL, Philippe, Beresford (N.-B.), Électricité, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse Atlantic Roofers Limited



31

NOËL, Guillaume, Campbellton (N.-B.), Charpenterie, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège 
communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

NOLAN, Kyle, Saint John (NB), Educational Assistant, NBCC, Saint John  •  Saint John Energy Bursary

NORENKO, Valentyna, Brovary, Kiev Oblast, Ukraine, Information Technology: Business Analysis, NBCC, Fredericton  •  NBCC Bursary

NOUMI NYAMI, Emmanuel, Bathurst (N.-B.), Technologie minière - exploitation, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, 
amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

NOWLAN, Céline, Bertrand (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse St-Isidore Asphalte Ltée/Ready-Mix Ltée

NOWLAN, Seth, Miramichi (NB), Environmental Technology, NBCC, Miramichi  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship 
(½ -Sept, James M. Hill Memorial High School)

NTABANA, Brian, Kacyiru, Kigali, Rwanda, Child and Youth Care, NBCC, Miramichi  •  NBCC Bursary

O’BRIEN, Jessica, Bathurst (NB), Child and Youth Care, NBCC, Miramichi  •  National Bank of Canada Bursary

OCAMPO-PRADO, Gustavo, Saint John (NB), Electronics Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBSCETT Bursary

ODIAMAN, Jeremiah, Fredericton (NB), Culinary Arts, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  NBCC Bursary

OICLE, Brian, Dartmouth (NS), Civil Engineering Technology: Structural, NBCC, Moncton  •  Margaret Sweet Memorial Scholarship

ORAM, Danielle, Lamont (AB), Power Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  General Electric Canada Bursary

ORAM, Megan, Quispamsis (NB), Office Administration: Executive, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship 
(1, Kennebecasis Valley High School)

O’SHEA, Tara, Miramichi (NB), Human Services, NBCC, Miramichi  •  City of Miramichi Bursary

OUELLETTE, Daphne, Scoudouc (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Moncton  •  Dallas S. Wilson Memorial Scholarship & New Brunswick 
Automobile Dealers’ Association Scholarship

PAGET, Jamie, Anfield (NB), Welding and Metal Fabrication, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

PAGET, Robert, Anfield (NB), Electrical: Construction, NBCC, Woodstock  •  Archie McLean Holding Ltd. Bursary

PAINTER, Ronald, Miramichi (NB), Environmental Technology, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Sunny Corner Enterprises Inc. Bursary



32

PARK, Hunter, Grand Manan (NB), Carpentry, NBCC, Saint John  •  Ivan Green Scholarship & New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship 
(1, Grand Manan Community School)

PARLEE ROY, Jacob, Apohaqui (NB), Information Technology: Electronic Game Development, NBCC, Miramichi  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

PATTERSON, Colin, Sussex (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  Assumption Life Bursary

PATTERSON, Kelsey, Bay View (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Saint John  •  Guildfords (2005) Inc. Bursary

PAULIN, Maude, Saint-Quentin (N.-B.), Technologie d’électrophysiologie médicale - cardiologie, CCNB, Campbellton  •  
Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie

PELLETIER, Bryson, Grand Falls (NB), Electrical: Construction, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled 
Trades Bursary

PELLETIER, Jonathan, Edmundston (N.-B.), Électromécanique de systèmes automatisés, CCNB, 
Edmundston  •  Bourse de la ville d’Edmundston

PELLETIER, Kody, Saint-François-de-Madawaska (N.-B.), Techniques parajudiciaires, CCNB, 
Edmundston  •  Bourse The McCain Foundation

PELLETIER MARIN, Renelle, Saint-Arthur (N.-B.), Design d’intérieur, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse 
d’études Faye Dexter en design et décoration

PENE TCHOKOUALEU, Marius, Cameroun, Soudage, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des 
anciens, anciennes, amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de 
Bathurst Inc.

PERSAUD, Vijay, Moncton (NB), Power Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  Harrison 
McCain Foundation Bursary

PETER-PAUL, Sheila, Eel River Bar (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Fredericton  •  
Indigenous Student Bursary

PHILLIPS, Madeline, Fredericton (NB), Fine Craft: Ceramics, NBCCD  •  Atlantic Retail Co-Operatives Federation Bursary

PICKEL, Jacob, Canterbury (NB), Plumbing, NBCC, Woodstock  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship 
(1, Canterbury High School)

PIDGEON, Paul Jason, Saint John (NB), Graphic and Communications Design, NBCC, Moncton  •  The Joyce Family 
Foundation Bursary

« Mon parcours 
au Collège 
communautaire du 
Nouveau-Brunswick 
a été parsemé de 
beaux défis. Merci 
de croire en moi et 
en mes capacités à 
terminer mes études. 
Ce sont des gestes 
comme le vôtre 
qui m’encourage à 
poursuivre et me 
motive à réussir. 
Merci beaucoup! »

Kody Pelletier

“I would like to give 
my sincerest thanks 
for being the 2018 
recipient of your 
bursary. It relieves 
my financial burden, 
so I am able to focus 
more on my studies. 
It also gives me 
great honor to have 
been selected. This 
is something I will 
always be grateful for. 
Thank you again for 
your generosity.”

Sheila Peter-Paul



33

PITRE, Danie, Beresford (N.-B.), Administration des affaires – comptabilité, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, amis 
et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

PLOURDE, Chantal Chase, Fredericton (NB), Fine Craft: Ceramics , NBCCD  •  Fredericton Art Club Award

POIRIER, Jason, Fredericton (NB), Digital Media, NBCCD  •  NBCCD Bursary

POIRIER, Lauren, Miramichi (NB), Welding and Metal Fabrication, NBCC, Miramichi  •  NBCC Bursary

POIRIER, Vanessa, Shediac River (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - planification financière, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse en mémoire de Léone 
Boudreau-Nelson

POIRIER-GAUVIN, Roxanne, Shediac (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse de la Ville de Shediac

POND, Nicola, Lakeville Corner (NB), Medical Laboratory Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

POPLAVSKYI, Viktor, Vinnitsya, Ukraine, Animation and Graphics, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Deloitte Foundation Canada Bursary

POST, Caleb, Sussex (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ 
Association Scholarship

POTTER, Chris, Salmon Creek (NB), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  NBCC St. Andrews Alumni Scholarship 
& The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

POWELL-GALLANT, Isaiah, Saint John (NB), Steamfitting/Pipefitting, NBCC, Saint John  •  Indigenous Student Bursary

POWER, Broderick, Hanwell (NB), Truck and Transport Service Technician, NBCC, Moncton  •  Toromont Cat Atlantic 
Canadian Bursary

POWER, Lorne, Saint John (NB), Advanced Studio Practice, NBCCD  •  National Bank of Canada Bursary

PRICE, Shane, Porter Cove (NB), Carpentry, NBCC, Woodstock  •  New Brunswick Roofing Contractors Association Inc. Bursary

PROZOROV, Arsenii, Kiev, Ukraine, Human Resources Management, NBCC, Moncton  •  The Co-operators Bursary

RAKOTOMANANA, Antsaniaina Mampianina, Antananarivo, Madagascar, Techniques de comptabilité, CCNB, 
Campbellton  •  Bourse de La Fondation du CCNB Inc.

RAMOS DE ROSAS MIRANDA, Liseth, Petit-Rocher (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - administration, CCNB, Bathurst  •  
Bourse de la Fondation des caisses populaires acadiennes Inc.

“The money will 
allow me to realize 
my goal this semester 
of continuing to 
develop project that 
have substantial 
technical expenses. 
Thank you so much 
for your financial 
support.”

Lorne Power



34

RAMOS GUTIEREZ, Naim Natalia, Saint John (NB), Child and Youth Care, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Sisters of Charity of the Immaculate Conception Bursary

RATCLIFFE, Adam, Fredericton (NB), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

RAYMOND, Joanne, Val d’Amour (N.-B.), Techniques de comptabilité, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de la Fondation des 
caisses populaires acadiennes Inc.

RAYMOND, Samantha, Grand Manan (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Ivan Green Scholarship & Kelly Ann 
Ingalls Memorial Scholarship

REGAN, Kayla, Waasis (NB), Human Services, NBCC, Fredericton  •  Lawrence Station Regional School Alumni 
Scholarship & St. Stephen High School Alumni Scholarship

REMOIVILLE, Quentin, Beresford (N.-B.), Plomberie, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse Les Religieuses de Notre-Dame du Sacré-Cœur

RICHARD, James, Saint-Louis-de-Kent (NB), Carpentry, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled 
Trades Bursary

RIDEOUT, Brayden, St. Stephen (NB), Welding, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The CWA Foundation Scholarship

RILEY, Lucas, Waasis (NB), Plumbing, NBCC, Woodstock  •  Richwil Truck Centre Ltd. Bursary

RIOUX, Marcel, Caraquet (N.-B.), Soins paramédicaux primaires, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse McDonald’s

RIOUX BÉRUBÉ, Pascal, Kedgwick (N.-B.), Systèmes d’énergie renouvelable, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse Armand Caron

RIOUX-JEAN, Gabrielle, Hacheyville (N.-B.), Techniques d’intervention en services communautaires - éducation spécialisée, 
CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

ROACH, Melissa, Saint John (NB), Mechanical Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  Ruth Hamilton Memorial Award

ROBICHAUD, Anthony, Caraquet (N.-B.), Ébénisterie et bois ouvré, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse d’études de première 
année des collèges publics du Nouveau-Brunswick (1, Polyvalente Louis-Mailloux)

ROBICHAUD, Ariane, Moncton (N.-B.), Éducation à l’enfance, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse The Joyce Family Foundation

ROBICHAUD, Jacqueline, Howland Ridge (NB), Office Administration: Bilingual, NBCC, Fredericton  •  I.O.D.E. Bursary

ROBICHAUD, Nicole, Inkerman (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse de La Fondation du CCNB Inc.

ROBICHAUD, Stephanie, Miramichi (NB), Human Services, NBCC, Miramichi  •  The Co-operators Bursary

« Je suis heureuse et 
humble devant ce 
geste de générosité 
et je tiens à vous 
remercier du fond 
de mon cœur 
pour cette bourse 
d’étude. J’apprécie 
grandement ce geste 
d’encouragement et 
je vous assure que je 
prends mes études 
aux sérieux et que 
cette générosité ne 
sera pas donnée en 
vain. …mes sincères 
remerciements. »

Joanne Raymond



35

ROGERS, Matthew, Lakeville (NB), Truck and Transport Service Technician, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

ROLLINS, Rosanne, Dieppe (NB), Office Administration: Medical, NBCC, Moncton  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

ROMERO RODRIGUEZ, Jhon, Bogotá, Colombia, Information Technology: Gaming Experience Development, NBCC, Moncton  •  Moncton 
Locomotive Works Bursary

ROPER, Ashley, Saint John (NB), Medical Laboratory Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

ROSS, Braydon, Mohannes (NB), Criminal Justice: Police Foundations, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Rotary Club of Chatham Bursary

ROUSSEL, Kelsey, Tracadie-Sheila (N.-B.), Secrétariat médical, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s 
et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

ROUSSEL, Nadia, Rang St-George (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - comptabilité, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse I.O.D.E.

ROUSSELL, Jérémie, Shediac (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - marketing, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse de la Fondation des caisses 
populaires acadiennes Inc.

ROUSSELLE, Karina, Dieppe (N.-B.), Soins infirmiers auxiliaires, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse de la Ville de Dieppe & Bourse 
d’études de première année des collèges publics du Nouveau-Brunswick (1, École L’Odyssée)

ROY, Janice, Dundee (N.-B.), Travail général de bureau, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et 
ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

ROY, Jonathan, Bathurst (N.-B.), Mécanique de camions et remorques, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse d’études APTA

ROY, Mélanie, Edmundston (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse de la ville d’Edmundston

ROY, Steven, Pointe-Verte (N.-B.), Débosselage et peinture de carrosserie, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des 
Concessionnaires d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick

ROY, Vanessa, Beresford (N.-B.), Ébénisterie en bois ouvré, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s 
et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

ROY ARSENEAU, Sophie, Bathurst (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - comptabilité, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de la Ville 
de Bathurst

RUEST, Jessy, Sainte-Anne-de-Madawaska (N.-B.), Électromécanique de systèmes automatisés, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse 
Nadeau Ferme Avicole Ltée

« J’aimerais 
remercier la ville 
de Bathurst et tous 
les donateurs pour 
cette bourse de la 
Fondation du Collège 
Communautaire du 
Nouveau-Brunswick. 
Cette bourse me 
donne un bon coup 
de pouce et me laisse 
l’esprit tranquille afin 
de me concentrer sur 
mes études. »

Sophie Roy 
Arseneau



36

RUEST, Vincent, Sainte-Anne-de-Madawaska (N.-B.), Production et animation 3D, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse d’études Mirelle Cyr

RUSHTON, Michael, Fredericton (NB), Environmental Technology, NBCC, Miramichi  •  I.O.D.E. Bursary

RYAN, Jacob, Rusagonis (NB), Truck and Transport Service Technician, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The 
Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

RYAN, Katelyn, Miramichi (NB), Early Childhood Education, NBCC, Miramichi  •  New Brunswick 
Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Miramichi Valley High School)

RYAN, Michael, Minto (NB), Building Engineering Technology: Architectural and Structural, NBCC, 
Moncton  •  Harrison McCain Foundation Bursary & New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (1, Minto Memorial High School)

RYKHLOVA, Valeriia, Zaporizhzhya, Ukraine, Hotel and Restaurant Operations, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  
Power Corporation of Canada Bursary

SACKO, Ibrahim, Moncton (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - logistique et transport, CCNB, 
Dieppe  •  Bourse Le Club de Transport de Moncton Inc.

SAMSON, Sandy, Pointe-à-la-Croix (QC), Soins paramédicaux primaires, CCNB, Campbellton  •  
Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

SAUNDERS, Jo-Anne, Miramichi (NB), Human Services, NBCC, Miramichi  •  The Joyce Family 
Foundation Bursary

SAVOIE, Frédérik, Eel River Crossing (N.-B.), Techniques parajudiciaires, CCNB, Edmundston  •  
Bourse Harrison McCain Foundation

SAVOIE, Katie, Inkerman Ferry (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse I.O.D.E.

SAVOIE, Lise, Atholville (N.-B.), Transcription médicale, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de la Fondation des caisses 
populaires acadiennes Inc.

SAVOIE, Martin, Balmoral (N.-B.), Techniques parajudiciaires, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse de la Société papetière Twin Rivers

SAVOIE, Nicolas, Shippagan (N.-B.), Technologie du génie électronique, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse d’études de première 
année des collèges publics du Nouveau-Brunswick (1, École Marie-Esther)

SAVOIE, Tyler, Souris (PE), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  AquaFair Bursary

« C’est assurément 
une aide précieuse 
qui me permettra de 
payer mes prochains 
frais de session. Les 
bourses que nous 
recevons font une 
énorme différence 
et contribuent à 
la réussite de nos 
études. Merci à la 
Fondation CCNB. »

Frederik Savoie

« Votre action, 
particulièrement 
généreuse, 
contribuera à 
alimenter encore 
davantage mon 
désir de poursuivre 
mes études avec 
dévouements. Ce 
sont des gestes 
tels que le vôtre 
qui enrichissent 
véritablement notre 
communauté à se 
développer et à se 
surpasser.
Avec toute ma 
reconnaissance, je 
vous prie de bien 
vouloir recevoir… 
l’expression de 
mes sentiments les 
meilleurs. »

Lise Savoie



37

SAWADOGO, Koudougou, Ottawa (ON), Technologie minière - exploitation, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, 
amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

SCHEELE, Miriam, Galloway (NB), Environmental Technology, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Canadian Council of Independent Laboratories Scholarship

SCHOFIELD, Maxime, Baie-Sainte-Anne (N.-B.), Technologie de l’ingénierie du bâtiment, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse d’études de première année 
des collèges publics du Nouveau-Brunswick (1, École Régionale de Baie-Sainte-Anne)

SCHROEDER, Kelsey, Fredericton (NB), Photography , NBCCD  •  Photo Fredericton Award

SEELYE, Taylor, Quispamsis (NB), Motor Vehicle Body Repairer and Painter, NBCC, Saint John  •  Dorothy Petersen (Women in Trades) Memorial Bursary

SELESSE, Daniel, Campbellton (N.-B.), Technologie de l’instrumentation et de l’automatisation, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de 
l’Association des anciens, anciennes, amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

SERGINA, Marina, Fredericton (NB), Civil Engineering Technology: Building Systems Services, NBCC, Fredericton  •  
Johann Wordel Scholarship

SERRANO, Juan, Fredericton (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Fredericton  •  Cheryl M.G. Robertson Bursary

SERRANO AGUAYO, Jose de Jesus, Jalisco, Mexico, Information Technology: Network Support, NBCC, Moncton  •  Imperial 
Manufacturing Group Bursary

SHAIK, Abzal Muneer, Cambridge (ON), Information Technology: Business Analysis, NBCC, Moncton  •  Stantec Bursary

SHARAPOVA, Alevtina, Fredericton (NB), Textile Design, NBCCD  •  Fredericton Art Club Award, Fredericton Quilter’s Guild 
Award & Heritage Rug Hooking Guild Award

SHAVER, Lloyd, Lower Woodstock (NB), Welding and Metal Fabrication, NBCC, Woodstock  •  Harrison McCain Foundation Bursary

SHAW, Madison, Fredericton (NB), Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Woodstock  •  New Brunswick Public 
Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Nackawic Senior High School)

SHERWOOD, Justin, Hartland (NB), Industrial Mechanics, NBCC, Miramichi  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

SIROIS, Nathan, DSL de Drummond (N.-B.), Charpenterie, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse d’études de première année des 
collèges publics du Nouveau-Brunswick (1, Polyvalente Thomas-Albert)

SLEEP, Bradley, Penobsquis (NB), Carpentry, NBCC, Moncton  •  Moncton Locomotive Works Bursary

SMALL, Kristen, Saint Andrews (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  I.O.D.E. Bursary

“This amount will 
help me a lot in 
furthering with my 
education as a nurse. 
Being a nurse has 
always been a dream 
of mine and this 
money will assist me 
in making my dream 
come true. Thank 
you once again 
for your support 
in completing my 
career.”

Juan Serrano



38

SMILLIE, Ashley, Coles Island (NB), Early Childhood Education, NBCC, Saint John  •  Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales Barristers, Solicitors Bursary

SMITH, Amanda, London (ON), Textile Design, NBCCD  •  Fibre Arts Network Award

SMITH, Nicholas, Florenceville-Bristol (NB), Business Administration: Management, NBCC, Woodstock  •  Scotiabank Bursary

SNOW, Timothy, Fredericton (NB), Electrical: Construction, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

SOKOURI, Fabrice Adonis, Moncton (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - comptabilité, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse Les Religieuses de Notre-Dame 
du Sacré-Cœur

SOMMERS, Jonathan, Passekeag (NB), Industrial Mechanics, NBCC, Saint John  •  Jeff Dubee Memorial Award & Atlantic Credit Unions Bursary

SONG, Minjung, Sussex (NB), International Travel and Tourism, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  NBCC Bursary

SPENCER, Kyle, Moncton (NB), Power Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Bursary

SPRAGUE, Patrick, St. Stephen (NB), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  NBCC St. Andrews Bursary

STAFFORD, Cassidy, Minto (NB), Medical Laboratory Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  Marsh Canada Limited Bursary

STAIRS, Kyle, Lakeville (NB), Plumbing, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

ST-AMAND, Eric, Oakland (NB), Electrical Engineering Technology, NBCC, Moncton  •  Student Travel Abroad Bursary

ST-CŒUR, Fany, Rivière du Portage (N.-B.), Techniques parajudiciaires, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse d’études Walker 
Wood Foundation

ST. CŒUR, Jeremiah, Saint John (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  Assumption Life Bursary

STEEVES, Dustin, Edgett’s Landing (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Moncton  •  I.O.D.E. Bursary

STEPHENSON, Josh, Glassville (NB), Electrical: Construction, NBCC, Woodstock  •  Corey Ford Ltd Bursary

STEWART, Cortney, Saint John (NB), Human Services, NBCC, Saint John  •  Student Travel Abroad Bursary

STEWART, Lydia, Miramichi (NB), Foundation Visual Arts & Fashion Design, NBCCD  •  Fashion Show Award & Janet 
Turner Memorial Scholarship

ST-LAURENT, Cédric, Dieppe (N.-B.), Électricité, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse The Joyce Family Foundation

SUCURA, Anja, Fredericton (NB), Fine Craft: Jewellery/Metal Arts, NBCCD  •  Herta Sauerteig Scholarship

“I’m lucky to say I got 
exactly what I asked 
for - funds for the 
biggest project in my 
diploma program. 
As an artist and a 
student I know how 
vital the support of a 
community is. Thank 
you for recognizing 
that and investing 
in the future of your 
province. It is greatly 
appreciated.”

Anja Sucura



39

SUNDARARAJ, Saranya, Fredericton (NB), Information Technology: Business Analysis, NBCC, Fredericton  •  John A. Page Scholarship

SURETTE, Alix, Whitney (NB), Photography, NBCCD  •  Photo Fredericton Award

SURETTE, Justin, Saint John (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  Assumption Life Bursary

SURETTE, Matthew, Miramichi (NB), Welding and Metal Fabrication, NBCC, Miramichi  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

TABOR, Katelyn, Apohaqui (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Saint John  •  Brown’s Fine Food Services Inc. Award

TAKAM, Levis Bourdoin, Petit-Rocher (N.-B.), Programmation et applications mobiles, CCNB, Bathurst •  Bourse de l’Association des anciens, 
anciennes, amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

TAN, Dexter, Rothesay (NB), Electrical Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  Dowd Roofing Inc. Bursary

TAPALLA, Luis Martin, Saint John (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  Ernst & Young LLP Bursary

TAYLOR, Allison, Lower Derby (NB), Child and Youth Care, NBCC, Miramichi  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

TAYLOR, Cathy, Riverview (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Moncton  •  Town of Riverview Bursary

TAYLOR, Christine, Saint Andrews (NB), Culinary Arts, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Margaret Begner Hospitality Excellence Award

TAYLOR, Clifford, St. George (NB), Power Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Saint John SRC Bursary

TAYLOR, Rebecca, Douglas (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Fredericton  •  CFUW, Fredericton Bursary

TCHUIDJANG TCHUIDJANG, Zephirin Edy, Dieppe (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - assurance de dommages, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse d’études 
de La Compagnie d’assurance générale Co-operators

TENE, Severin, Douala, Cameroun, Technologie du genie électronique, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, 
amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

THÉRIAULT, Christian, Caraquet (N.-B.), Mécanique industrielle, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, amis et amies 
du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

THÉRIAULT, Érica, Tracadie-Sheila (N.-B.), Techniques d’intervention en services communautaires - adultes, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse 
de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

THÉRIAULT, Erika, Paquetville (N.-B.), Administration des affaires - assurance de dommages, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie



40

THERIAULT, Meagan, Bathurst (NB), Human Services, NBCC, Moncton  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

THIBEAULT, Jonathan, Balmoral (N.-B.), Technologie de l’instrumentation et de l’automatisation, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse d’études de première 
année des collèges publics du Nouveau-Brunswick (1, École Aux quatre vents)

THIBODEAU, Noémie, Oromocto (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse d’études de première année des collèges publics 
du Nouveau-Brunswick (1, École Sainte-Anne)

THOMAS, Madison, Royal Road (NB), Personal Support Worker - Acute Care, NBCC, Fredericton  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (1, Leo Hayes High School)

THOMSON, Ethan, Dipper Harbour (NB), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

THORSEN, Jordan, Hatfield Point (NB), Industrial Mechanics, NBCC, Saint John  •  General Electric Canada Bursary

TIGANA, Binto, Moncton (N.-B.), Éducation à l’enfance, CCNB, Campbellton  •  Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège 
communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

TILBERT-GODIN, Zebediah, Six-Roads (N.-B.), Mécanique de l’automobile, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse d’études de l’Association des 
Concessionnaires d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick

TING, Brian, Fredericton (NB), Information Technology: Business Analysis, NBCC, Fredericton  •  Employee and Student Development Bursary

TINGLEY, Justin, Beaverbrook (NB), Business Administration: Insurance and Risk Management, NBCC, Moncton  •  George A. Jamer Memorial Scholarship

TKHILI, Mouhcine, Bathurst (N.-B.), Programmation et applications mobiles, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse Les Filles de Marie-de-l’Assomption

TODD, Katrina, Burton (NB), Early Childhood Education, NBCC, Fredericton  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Oromocto 
High School)

TOURE, Koffi Richard, Bathurst (N.-B.), Électromécanique de systèmes automatisés, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des anciens, 
anciennes, amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

TRABELSI, Manel, Drummond (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse de la Société papetière Twin Rivers

TREMBLAY, Katia, Val d’Amour (N.-B.), Techniques d’intervention en services communautaires - éducation spécialisée, CCNB, Campbellton  •  
Bourse de La Fondation du CCNB Inc.

TREMBLAY, Sébastien, Bathurst (N.-B.), Mécanique de l’automobile, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse d’études de l’Association des Concessionnaires 
d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick



41

TRENTOWSKY, Jillian, Fredericton (NB), Graphic Design, NBCCD  •  I.O.D.E. Bursary

TROH, Guinssa Tryphene, Abidjan, Côte d’Ivoire, Technologie de l’instrumentation et de l’automatisation, CCNB, Bathurst  •  
Bourse de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus 
de Bathurst Inc.

TSAYO DJOU, Lionelle, Liège, Belgique, Administration des affaires - comptabilité, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse du Port 
de Belledune

TUO, Magnigui, Edmundston (N.-B.), Chauffage, climatisation et réfrigération (HVAC-R), CCNB, 
Edmundston  •  Bourse de la Société papetière Twin Rivers

TURNER, Robin, Saint John (NB), Fine Craft: Jewellery/Metal Arts, NBCCD  •  Beatrice Tingley 
Memorial Award

TVERETINOV, Yulia, Fredericton (NB), Business Administration: Investment Management, NBCC, 
Saint John  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

UHL, Ryley, Riverview (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick 
Automobile Dealers’ Association Scholarship

URQUHART, Justin, Miramichi (NB), Welding and Metal Fabrication, NBCC, Miramichi  •  City of 
Miramichi Bursary

VAIL, Alexandre, Saint John (NB), Information Technology: Network Administration, NBCC, 
Saint John  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

VALINAS PADILLA, Elsa Maria, Chicxulub Pueblo, Yucatan, Mexico, Fine Craft: Ceramics, NBCCD  •  The Co-operators Bursary

VALVERDE MORE, Margee, Fredericton (NB), Fine Craft: Ceramics, NBCCD  •  Gallery on Queen Award

VANKAMPEN, Greg, Hillsborough (NB), Information Technology: Gaming Experience Development, NBCC, Moncton  •  
Imperial Manufacturing Group Bursary

VARGAS SANTOS, Vitor, Muriaé, Minas Gerais, Brazil, Electronics Engineering Technology, NBCC, Moncton  •  The NBCC 
Foundation Inc. Bursary

VAUTOUR, Guy, Nasonworth (NB), Motor Vehicle Body Repairer and Painter, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick 
Automobile Dealers’ Association Scholarship

« Merci infiniment du 
fond de mon cœur à 
chacun d’entre vous. 
J’ai été touchée par 
la délicate attention 
que vous m’avez 
témoignée.
C’est avec une très 
grande joie que j’ai 
reçu ce cadeau et je 
vous dis merci. »

Tryphene Guinssa 
Troh

“Being an 
international student 
is rewarding but 
extremely hard, more 
when you come 
from a country like 
Mexico where money 
is a luxury you need 
to work  hard for it. 
Your generous help 
w ill be used to pay 
part of my tuition 
and materials. I feel 
deeply honoured. 
Thank you so much 
for your incredible 
generosity and 
support .”

Elsa Maria 
Valinas Padilla



42

VAUTOUR, Shari-Ann, Adouane (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie

VAUTOUR, Véronique, Saint-Louis-de-Kent (N.-B.), Secrétariat médical, CCNB, Dieppe  •  Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie

VEERAPEN, Shavin, Rose-Hill, Mauritius, Mechanical Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  Ernst & Young LLP Bursary

VEILLEUX, Shanel, Clair (N.-B.), Gestion de bureau, CCNB, Edmundston  •  Bourse Nadeau Ferme Avicole Ltée

VIENNEAU, Bee-Jay, Neguac (NB), Criminal Justice: Corrections, NBCC, Miramichi  •  Sylvain Bossy Memorial Scholarship

VILLENEUVE, Sébastien, Haut-Sheila (N.-B.), Cuisine professionnelle, CCNB, Péninsule acadienne  •  Bourse Jacques Boucher Architecte

VINEHAM, Daniel, Lambertville (NB), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  Toromont Cat Atlantic Canadian Bursary

WALKER, Victoria, Douglas (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Fredericton  •  Atlantic Credit Unions Bursary

WANG, Baolu, Rothesay (NB), Electronics Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Master Roofers Guarantee of New Brunswick Bursary

WARREN, Chelsea, Charlottetown (PE), Accounting and Payroll Administration, NBCC, Miramichi  •  CIBC Bursary

WATTS, Corey, Moncton (NB), Personal Support Worker - Acute Care, NBCC, Moncton  •  Sisters of Charity of the Immaculate Conception Bursary

WEBSTER, Benjamin, Saint John (NB), Mechanical Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  Dowd Roofing Inc. Bursary

WEIDONG, Mao, Quispamsis (NB), Electrical Engineering Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Master Roofers Guarantee of New Brunswick Bursary

WELLING, Benjamin, Shediac Cape (NB), Agricultural Equipment Repair, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship 
(1, Moncton High School)

WICKETTS, Tina-Lynn, Dieppe (NB), Educational Assistant, NBCC, Moncton  •  NBCC Bursary

WIGGINS, Amanda, Passekeag (NB), Building Engineering Technology: Architectural and Structural, NBCC, Moncton  •  New Brunswick Public 
Colleges Entrance Scholarship (1, Hampton High School)

WILCOX, Kyle, Wilson’s Beach (NB), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

WILKINS, Jonathan, Fredericton (NB), Plumbing, NBCC, Woodstock  •  The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary

WILLIAMS, Amanda, Hampton (NB), Early Childhood Education, NBCC, Saint John  •  Town of Hampton Bursary

WILLIAMS, Marva, Saint Ann, Middlesex, Jamaica, Business Administration: Marketing, NBCC, Fredericton  •  NBCC Bursary

WILSON, Jennifer, Fredericton (NB), Textile Design, NBCCD  •  Fredericton Guild of Fibre Artists Award



43

WILSON, Jessica, Riverview (NB), Medical Laboratory Technology, NBCC, Saint John  •  Marsh Canada Limited Bursary

WILSON, Samuel, Fredericton (NB), Business Administration: Marketing, NBCC, Fredericton  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance 
Scholarship (1, Fredericton High School)

WISEMAN, Sarah, Saint John (NB), Respiratory Therapy, NBCC, Saint John  •  Brown’s Fine Food Services Inc. Award

WOLTERS, Nicole, Quispamsis (NB), Fine Craft: Jewellery/Metal Arts, NBCCD  •  Rick Burns Memorial Scholarship

WOODMAN, Kyle, Mount Pleasant (NB), Information Technology: Network Support, NBCC, Woodstock  •  Indigenous 
Student Bursary

WOODSIDE, Corey, Moores Mills (NB), Information Technology: Programmer-Analyst, NBCC, Fredericton  •  Stantec Bursary

WOODSIDE, Seth, Valley Road (NB), Marine Diesel Mechanics, NBCC, St. Andrews  •  St. Stephen High School Alumni 
Scholarship & TD Bank Financial Group Bursary

WORTHINGTON, Christina, Riverview (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Master Roofers Guarantee of New 
Brunswick Bursary

WRIGHT, Cole, Arthurette (NB), Automotive Service Technician, NBCC, Saint John  •  New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ 
Association Bursary

WRIGHT, Joseph Michael Leonard, Moncton (NB), Plumbing, NBCC, Moncton  •  The City of Moncton Bursary

WYLIE, Hanna, Harcourt (NB), Practical Nurse, NBCC, Miramichi  •  New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship 
(1, Bonar Law Memorial School)

XU, Hongming, Saint John (NB), Electrical: Construction, NBCC, Saint John  •  Marsh Canada Limited Bursary

YANG, Jin, Fredericton (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Fredericton  •  The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary

YE, Sha, Moncton (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Moncton  •  Scotiabank Bursary

YE, Wenbin, Moncton (NB), CNC Machining, NBCC, Moncton  •  The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary

YEMELI, Noel Simplice, Cameroun, Soudage, CCNB, Bathurst  •  Bourse de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, amis et amies du Collège 
communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.

YOUNG, Hilary, Fredericton (NB), Respiratory Therapy, NBCC, Saint John  •  The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary

“A word of thanks to 
the community we’ve 
built here at NBCCD, 
and to those who 
made this scholarship 
possible. May we 
continue to find the 
challenge in our 
work and may it light 
passion in our hearts 
and minds. I woke up 
this year—may you 
wake as well.”

Nicole Wolters



YOUNG, Jaime, Taymouth (NB), Respiratory Therapy, NBCC, Saint John  •  NBCC Family of Alumni Scholarship & Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales 
Barristers, Solicitors Bursary

ZHANG, Xiaoyan, Quispamsis (NB), Business Administration: Accounting, NBCC, Saint John  •  Saint John Mechanical Contractors Employees 
Association Inc. Bursary

ZHAO, Na, Fredericton (NB), Information Technology: Business Analysis, NBCC, Fredericton  •  Atlantic Credit Unions Bursary

ZULUAGA, Alejandro, Bogotá, Colombia, Environmental Technology, NBCC, Miramichi  •  NBCC Bursary





46

INDEX

A
Al DeWitt Bursary ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 12
Antithesis Award .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................7
APTA Scholarship ....................................................................................................................................................................................12, 19, See/Voir Bourse d’études APTA
AquaFair Bursary .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 36
Arauco - Flakeboard Bursary ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 11, 26
Archie McLean Holding Ltd. Bursary ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 22, 31
ASHRAE NB/PEI Chapter Scholarship ......................................................................................................................................................................................................22, 26, 28
Assumption Life Bursary ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................8, 22, 32, 38, 39
Atlantic Credit Unions Bursary ................................................................................................................................................................................. 6, 17, 20, 26, 27, 38, 42, 44
Atlantic Retail Co-Operatives Federation Bursary ..............................................................................................................................................................................12, 30, 32

B
Bayview Credit Union Limited Bursary ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 19, 23
Beatrice Tingley Memorial Award.......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 41
Bell Aliant Bursary ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................7, 30
Bourse Armand Caron ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 17, 34
Bourse Atlantic Roofers Limited ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................8, 16, 30
Bourse Canadienne Toromont Cat Atlantique ................................................................................................14, Voir/See Toromont Cat Atlantic Canadian Bursary
Bourse d’études Johann Wordel ......................................................................................................................................................7, Voir/See Johann Wordel Scholarship
Bourse de la Fondation des caisses populaires acadiennes Inc. .................................................................................................................. 6, 15, 24, 26, 33, 34, 35, 36
Bourse de La Fondation du CCNB Inc. ..................................................................... 8, 14, 15, 16, 22, 27, 33, 34, 40, Voir/See The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary
Bourse de la Société papetière Twin Rivers .....................................................................................................................................................................................6, 36, 40, 41
Bourse de la Ville de Bathurst ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 24, 35
Bourse de la Ville de Caraquet ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 24
Bourse de la Ville de Dieppe ................................................................................................................................................................................................................14, 15, 23, 35
Bourse de la Ville de Grand-Sault..............................................................................................................................................................................................................................7



47

Bourse de la Ville de Shediac ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 33
Bourse de la Ville de Shippagan ................................................................................................................................................................................................................11, 13, 23
Bourse de la ville d’Edmundston ................................................................................................................................................................................................13, 15, 29, 32, 35
Bourse de l’AAACCNB-PA ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................15, 16, 18, 21
Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc. . ..........................................................................................
................................................................................................................................... 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 31, 34, 35, 36, 39, 40
Bourse de l’Association des anciens, anciennes, amis et amies du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick, campus de Bathurst Inc.  ............
............................................................................................................................................................... 6, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 24, 27, 31, 32, 33, 37, 39, 40, 41, 43
Bourse de l’Association des Concessionnaires d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick ...........................................................................................................................
..............................................................................................................................................9, 18, 35, Voir/See New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary
Bourse de l’Association étudiante CCNB-Dieppe ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 5, 7
Bourse de l’Association étudiantes du CCNB Campus de la P.A. Inc.  ....................................................................................................................................................... 23
Bourse des Religieuses Hospitalières de Saint-Joseph ........................................................................................................................................................................... 13, 22
Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie .................................................................................................................................................. 8, 14, 17, 24, 29, 32, 39, 42
Bourse d’études APTA ....................................................................................................................................................................................13, 35, Voir/See APTA Scholarship
Bourse d’études de La Compagnie d’assurance générale Co-operators..................39, Voir/See Co-operators General Insurance Company Scholarship
Bourse d’études de l’Association des Concessionnaires d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick .........................................................................................................
..........................................................................................................................................12, 40, Voir/See New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Scholarship
Bourse d’études de première année des collèges publics du Nouveau-Brunswick .................................................................................................................................  
................................................................... 6, 7, 12, 14, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 27, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, Voir/See New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship
Bourse d’études Faye Dexter en design et décoration ........................................................................................................................................................................... 24, 32
Bourse d’études Mirelle Cyr ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 36
Bourse d’études Walker Wood Foundation .......................................................................................................... 38, Voir/See Walker Wood Foundation Scholarship
Bourse du Groupe Blanchard ..............................................................................................................................................................................................................................5, 11
Bourse du Groupe de Sociétés Rogers .........................................................................................................................7, Voir/See Rogers Goup of Companies Bursary
Bourse du Groupe Roy Consultants ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... 14, 21
Bourse du Port de Belledune ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 16, 41
Bourse en mémoire de Léone Boudreau-Nelson ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 33
Bourse Enseignes Pattison ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 5, 9
Bourse Harrison McCain Foundation ................................................................................................ 8, 9, 14, 20, 36, Voir/See Harrison McCain Foundation Bursary



48

Bourse I.O.D.E.  .................................................................................................................................................................................... 7, 27, 29, 35, 36, Voir/See I.O.D.E. Bursary
Bourse Imperial Manufacturing Group ..................................................................................................................5, Voir/See Imperial Manufacturing Group Bursary
Bourse Jacques Boucher Architecte ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 42
Bourse La Fondation Deloitte Canada ................................................................................................................. 7, 21, Voir/See Deloitte Foundation Canada Bursary
Bourse Le Club de Transport de Moncton Inc.  .............................................................................................................................................................................................7, 36
Bourse Les Filles de Marie-de-l’Assomption ....................................................................................................................................................................................6, 14, 22, 40
Bourse Les Religieuses de Notre-Dame du Sacré-Cœur ...........................................................................................................................................................26, 29, 34, 38
Bourse McDonald’s .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 20, 34
Bourse Nadeau Ferme Avicole Ltée ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... 35, 42
Bourse Scotiabank ................................................................................................................................................................................................5, Voir/See Scotiabank Bursary
Bourse St-Isidore Asphalte Ltée/Ready-Mix Ltée .........................................................................................................................................................................10, 12, 19, 31
Bourse SttagN-B ...............................................................................................................................................................................................27, 30, Voir/See NBSCETT Bursary
Bourse The Joyce Family Foundation ...........................................................................7, 8, 19, 27, 28, 29, 34, 38, Voir/See The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary
Bourse The McCain Foundation ................................................................................................................. 8, 10, 13, 25, 32, Voir/See The McCain Foundation Bursary
Bourse UNI Coopération financière ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................7, 27
Brown’s Fine Food Services Inc. Award ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 39, 43
BWS Manufacturing Ltd. Bursary .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 18, 25

C
Canadian Council of Independent Laboratories Scholarship .............................................................................................................................................................. 29, 37
CFUW, Fredericton Bursary ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 39
Charlton Family Bursary ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................9, 15
Cheryl M.G. Robertson Bursary ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 11, 37
CIBC Bursary .....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................24, 30, 42
City of Miramichi Bursary ..............................................................................................................................................................................................................12, 15, 28, 31, 41
Co-operators General Insurance Company Scholarship ..................11, See/Voir Bourse d’études de La Compagnie d’assurance générale Co-operators
Corey Ford Ltd Bursary ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 19, 38

D
Dallas S. Wilson Memorial Scholarship ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 31



49

Deloitte Foundation Canada Bursary .................................................................................................16, 22, 25, 33, See/Voir Bourse La Fondation Deloitte Canada
Dorothy Friars Scholarship ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 11
Dorothy Petersen (Women in Trades) Memorial Bursary .............................................................................................................................................................................. 37
Dowd Roofing Inc. Bursary ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................25, 30, 39, 42
Dr. Ivan Crowell Award for Excellence in Weaving .............................................................................................................................................................................................8
Drew M. Smith Memorial Bursary .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................8
Duffie Crowell Award ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 20

E
Eastern Fence Bursary ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 21
Employee and Student Development Bursary ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 40
Ernst & Young LLP Bursary ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 39, 42

F
Fashion Show Award .....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................21, 22, 38
Fibre Arts Network Award ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 38
Fredericton Art Club Award .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 33, 37
Fredericton Guild of Fibre Artists Award ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 42
Fredericton Quilter’s Guild Award .................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 12, 37

G
Gallery on Queen Award .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 41
General Electric Canada Bursary ...................................................................................................................................................................................................9, 21, 26, 31, 40
George A. Jamer Memorial Scholarship .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 40
George Fry Excellence in Design Award ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 20
Guildfords (2005) Inc. Bursary .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 26, 32
Gwen Bear Memorial Award .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 20

H
Harrison McCain Foundation Bursary ............................................................................. 12, 15, 19, 21, 32, 36, 37, See/Voir Bourse Harrison McCain Foundation



50

Heritage Rug Hooking Guild Award .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 15, 37
Herta Sauerteig Scholarship .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 38

I
I.O.D.E. Bursary .....................................................................................................................................................................18, 28, 34, 36, 37, 38, 41, See/Voir Bourse I.O.D.E.
Imperial Manufacturing Group Bursary ................................................................................................. 11, 37, 41, See/Voir Bourse Imperial Manufacturing Group
Indigenous Student Bursary .........................................................................................................................................................................................................17, 30, 32, 33, 43
Irving Oil Safety Excellence Bursary ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... 20, 23
Ivan Green Scholarship ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................9, 32, 34

J
Janet Turner Memorial Scholarship ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 38
JEDI Bursary ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 30
Jeff Dubee Memorial Award .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 38
Johann Wordel Scholarship ........................................................................................................................................6, 19, 37, See/Voir Bourse d’études Johann Wordel
John A. Page Scholarship ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 39
John Morrison Memorial Award ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 17

K
Kelly Ann Ingalls Memorial Scholarship .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 34

L
Lawrence Station Regional School Alumni Scholarship ............................................................................................................................................................................... 34
Lorneville Mechanical Contractors Ltd. Bursary ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 26
Lounsbury Company Ltd Bursary ......................................................................................................................................................................................................16, 22, 27, 29

M
Margaret Begner Hospitality Excellence Award ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 20, 39
Margaret Sweet Memorial Scholarship ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... 31
Marsh Canada Limited Bursary..................................................................................................................................................................................................................23, 38, 43



51

Mechanical Contractors Association of New Brunswick Inc. Award ......................................................................................................................................................... 10
Melissa Smith Memorial Scholarship ................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 24
Moncton Locomotive Works Bursary ............................................................................................................................................................................................................ 35, 37

N
National Bank of Canada Bursary .................................................................................................................................................................................................7, 26, 28, 31, 33
NBCC Bursary ................................................................................................................... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 38, 42, 44
NBCC Family of Alumni Scholarship .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 28, 44
NBCC Fredericton Bursary ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 28
NBCC Glen Carson P.Eng. Memorial Bursary ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 11
NBCC Saint John Bursary .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................5
NBCC Saint John SRC Bursary .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 29, 39
NBCC St. Andrews Alumni Scholarship ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... 33
NBCC St. Andrews Bursary ..........................................................................................................................................................................................................................10, 11, 38
NBCCD Bursary ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 33
NBSCETT Bursary ................................................................................................................................................................................... 8, 13, 26, 31, See/Voir Bourse SttagN-B
New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary ................................................................................................................................................................................
.............................................................................................20, 43, See/Voir Bourse de l’Association des Concessionnaires d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick
New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Scholarship ........................................................................................................................................................................
...................13, 17, 19, 20, 23, 29, 30, 31, 33, 41, See/Voir Bourse d’études de l’Association des Concessionnaires d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick
New Brunswick Public Colleges Entrance Scholarship .......................................................................................................................................................................................
.......... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 32, 36, 37, 40, 42, 43, See/Voir Bourse d’études de première année des 
collèges publics du Nouveau-Brunswick
New Brunswick Roofing Contractors Association Inc. Bursary ......................................................................................................................................................19, 21, 33

O
Old Ladies Home Bursary .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 16, 26

P
Past NBCC Governor S. Murchison Bursary ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 17



52

Photo Fredericton Award .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 37, 39
Power Corporation of Canada Bursary .....................................................................................................................................................................................11, 18, 19, 30, 36
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Bursary ........................................................................................................................................................................................6, 26, 27, 29, 38
Provincial Artisans Bursary ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 12

R
Ralph Edward Kirkbride Memorial Scholarship ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 15
Richwil Truck Centre Ltd. Bursary ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................5, 34
Rick Burns Memorial Scholarship .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 43
Rick Seguin Memorial Award .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 13
Rodd Miramichi River A Rodd Signature Hotel Bursary ............................................................................................................................................................................6, 18
Rogers Group of Companies Bursary ........................................................................................................................9, See/Voir Bourse du Groupe de Sociétés Rogers
Rosemary’s Bursary .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 24, 26
Rotary Club of Chatham Bursary .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 18, 35
Royal Bank of Canada Bursary ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................5, 20
Ruth Hamilton Memorial Award ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 34

S
Saint John Energy Bursary ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................22, 26, 30, 31
Saint John Mechanical Contractors Employees Association Inc. Bursary ........................................................................................................................................ 10, 44
Scotiabank Bursary ........................................................................................................................................................................ 15, 16, 38, 43, See/Voir Bourse Scotiabank
Sharon Annette Wicks Memorial Bursary ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... 26
Sir James Dunn Foundation Bursary ................................................................................................................................................................................................11, 18, 21, 30
Sisters of Charity of the Immaculate Conception Bursary ..................................................................................................................................................................... 34, 42
St. Stephen High School Alumni Scholarship ........................................................................................................................................................................................7, 34, 43
Stantec Bursary ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 37, 43
Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales Barristers, Solicitors Bursary ..........................................................................................................................................5, 24, 28, 38, 44
Student Travel Abroad Bursary ...........................................................................................................................................................................................................18, 19, 28, 38
Sunny Corner Enterprises Inc. Bursary ...............................................................................................................................................................................................7, 21, 27, 31
Sylvain Bossy Memorial Scholarship .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 42



53

T
TD Bank Financial Group Bursary ................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 19, 43
Télio Scholarship .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 13
The Canadian Institute of Plumbing and Heating Bursary ..................................................................................................................................................5, 21, 23, 25, 28
The Christopher L. Nason Memorial Bursary ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 11
The City of Moncton Bursary .............................................................................................................................................................................................................5, 6, 11, 24, 43
The Co-operators Bursary..............................................................................................................................................................................................................18, 19, 33, 34, 41
The CWA Foundation Scholarship .................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 11, 34
The D. K. McGeachy Memorial Bursary ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 20
The First Through the Door Alumni Bursary ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 20
The Fredericton Community Foundation Inc. Bursary............................................................................................................................................................................ 22, 29
The Greater Saint John Community Foundation Bursary .........................................................................................................................................................................5, 28
The Joyce Family Foundation Bursary ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................
.....5, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, See/Voir Bourse The Joyce Family Foundation
The Master Roofers Guarantee of New Brunswick Bursary .............................................................................................................................................................18, 42, 43
The McCain Foundation Bursary ...................................................................................................... 7, 9, 10, 18, 19, 20, 26, See/Voir Bourse The McCain Foundation
The NBCC Foundation Inc. Bursary .................................. 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 29, 41, 43, See/Voir Bourse de La Fondation du CCNB Inc.
The Princess Auto Foundation Skilled Trades Bursary ..................................................................6, 9, 10, 13, 15, 17, 18, 20, 22, 25, 30, 32, 34, 36, 37, 38, 40, 42
The Ron Smyth Memorial Scholarship Fund Bursary .................................................................................................................................................................................5, 23
The Terry Boone Memorial Bursary ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 12
Toromont Cat Atlantic Canadian Bursary ..........................................................................12, 15, 33, 42, See/Voir Bourse Canadienne Toromont Cat Atlantique
Town of Hampton Bursary ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 42
Town of Riverview Bursary ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................8, 39
Turnaround Achievement Award .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 11
Tyson Piercy Memorial Scholarship ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 18

W
Walker Wood Foundation Scholarship ..........................................................................................................28, See/Voir Bourse d’études Walker Wood Foundation





284 Smythe Street
Fredericton, New Brunswick

E3B 3C9
CANADA

THENBCCFOUNDATIONINC.CA

Find us on Facebook

284, rue Smythe
Federicton, Nouveau-Brunswick
E3B 3C9
CANADA

LAFONDATIONCCNBINC.CA

Retrouvez-nous sur Facebook


